ATR244

Régulateur

Manuel utilisateur




Index

—

Consignes de sécurité... SOOI ¥ |
1.1 Organisation des avis de secunre R R R e ]

1.2 Avis de sécurité... A s i B

1.3 Précautions pour I usage en toute secunte OSSOSO 324

1.4  Politique environnementale / DEEE.... 232
Identification du modele.... 233
Données techniques.................... R ITRIOr oL
A | Caracrenanues genera!es o R S R SAR AR B aAAS R A KRS S S b R A AT S
3.2 Coractotistiques HattWEIE ...iuamasimsissisimimssismimsiiasimissisiamsiwissna S0
3.3 CaracrérisriquesSoftware......................................................................................................................234
3.4 Mode de progiamniblion o sissammmmmmamimssss s 2 34

4 Dimensions et INSIAIAHION. . ussmasmmmamissaisissmisssassimissiasamsismsassmsmomisnoms S 30
5 RACCOIACMENTS lECTIIQUES ....cveevrerereerrssinesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 239
o T a5 ] L T — . |
5.1.a Alimentation... OO OT SO OT RO S OO OTURSROTPOPORUUROURRORORNDY 1 1
5.1.b Entrée analogfque Af I R R e 2 3 D

5.1.c Entrée analogique Al2 (seufementATR244 23x)237
5.1.d Entrée CT (seulement ATR244-13ABC €t 23XX-T) cvvrvvrererereeserrsesrssesesesessssessesssnssessessssesesseses 237,
5.1.e Entréesdigitales................... . ) 4

5.1.f Entrée sérielle (seufementATR244-xxxxx-T) cevteresresess st eness s aesastesassessssssnssssssassresessesess 237

oy s T 1 e T R P PRy L .
5.1.h Sortie ana!ogtque AO? e R Tt R 3O

5.1.i Sortie analogique AO2 (seufement ATR244 23xxT)238

5.1j SortierelaiQ1... R e R T

5.1.k Sortierelai Q2 (seulementATR244 ?2x) SSRRSISURERROOR . .

5.1.1 Sortie relai Q2 - Q3 (ATR244-13ABC etATR244 23xx—T) ........................................................ 238

w N



Introduction

Le régulateur ATR244 se distingue par son affichage performante qui garantit une excellente lisibilité
et augmente les informations que peuvent étre utilisées par |'opérateur, en plus d'une utile fonction
d’aide a défilement. Est introduite la modalité de programmation avec technologie NFC/RFID via App
pour les appareils Android, la méme déja utilisée pour la gamme Pixsys de convertisseurs de signaux
et d'indicateurs STR. Cette modalité vous permet de programmer l'instrument sans avoir besoin
de cablage et ne nécessite pas la connexion du régulateur a l'alimentation, en outre, il simplifie la
programmation sur le terrain et en déplacement. Il existe des versions avec entrée analogique simple
et double, avec la possibilité de gérer deux processus et deux boucles de contréle distinctes ou
d'effectuer des opérations mathématiques (somme, différence, moyenne) entre les deux processus.
Les sorties peuvent étre sélectionnées comme commande/plusieurs modes d’alarme/retransmission
analogique. Loption de communication série est en RS485 avec protocole Modbus RTU/ Slave. Utile
alimentation a range étendu de 24 a 230V AC/DC avec isolation galvanique du réseau pour la version
a single loop, tandis que le modele a double entrée analogique prévoit deux versions a 115/230Vac
ou 24Vac/Vdc.

1 Consignes de sécurité

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité et les instructions de programmation contenues dans
ce manuel avant de connecter / utiliser le périphérique.Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant de
procéder aux réglages du matériel ou aux cablages électriques afin d'éviter tout risque d’électrocut-
ion, d’'incendie ou de dysfonctionnement.Ne pas installer / utiliser I'appareil dans des environnements
contenant des gaz inflammables / explosifs.Cet appareil a été congu et développé pour les environne-
ments et les applications industriels et est basé sur les réglementations nationales et internationales
de sécurité du travail et des personnes. Toute application pouvant entrainer de graves dommages
physiques / un risque pour la vie ou impliquer des dispositifs médicaux pour les personnes doit étre
évitée.L'appareil n'est pas concu pour les applications liées aux centrales nucléaires, aux systemes
d’armes, aux commandes de vol et aux systémes de transport en commun.Seul un personnel qualifié
peut étre autorisé a utiliser I'appareil et / ou a le réparer, uniquement en conformité avec les données
techniques énumeérées dans ce manuel.Ne démontez / modifiez / réparez aucun composant inter-
ne.l'appareil doit étre installé et utilisé dansles conditions environnementales indiqués. Une surchauffe
peut entrainer un risque d'incendie et de perte de durée de vie des composants électroniques.

1.1 Organisation des avis de sécurité

Les avis de sécurité dans ce manuel sont organisés comme suit:

Avis de sécurité Description

Le non-respect de ces notes et avis de sécurité pourrait étre fatal.

Le non-respect de ces instructions et avis d? §écqrité pourrait causer
‘de graves blessures ou des dommages matériels importants.

Ces informations sont importantes pour éviter des défauts.

1.2 Avis de sécurité

Ce produit est classé comme équipement de contréle du processus « type ouvert»
(monté sur le panneau). j
Si les relais de sortie sont utilisés au-dela de leur durée de vie, il pourrait y avoir des

fusions ou des brdlures de contacts.

Tenez toujours compte des conditions d‘application et utilisez les relais de sortie dans Danger!
les limites de leur charge nominale et de leur durée de vie électrique. La durée de vie

des relais de sortie change considérablement en fonction de la charge de sortie et

des conditions de commutation.

Pour les bornes a vis des relais et de I'alimentation, serrez les vis a un couple de 0,51
Nm. Pour les autres bornes, le couple est de 0,19 Nm. -
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Il'y a des cas ol un mauvais fonctionnement du régulateur digital pourrait rendre les

opérations de controle impossibles ou bloquer les sorties d’alarme, en causant des

dommages matériels. Pour maintenir la sécurité en cas de mauvais fonctionnement,
prenez des mesures de sécurité appropriées, par exemple en installant un dispositif

de contréle indépendant et sur une ligne séparée.

1.3 Précautions pour I'usage en toute sécurité

Il faut faire attention a respecter les précautions suivantes pour éviter des défauts, de mauvais fon-
ctionnements ou des effets négatifs sur les performances et les fonctions du produit. Autrement, il
pourrait y avoir des événements inattendus. Ne pas utiliser le régulateur digital au-dela des valeurs
nominales.

Le produit a été concu uniquement pour l'usage a l'intérieur. Ne pas utiliser ou stocker le produit a

I'extérieur ou dans les environnements suivants:

- Environnements directement exposés a la chaleur émise par des appareils de chauffage.

- Environnements soumis a des projections de liquide ou d'huile.

- Environnements soumis au soleil.

- Environnements exposés a la poussiére ou aux gaz corrosifs (en particulier les gaz de sulfure et
d’ammoniac).

- Environnements soumis a de fortes fluctuations de température.

- Environnements soumis au givrage et a la condensation.

- Environnements soumis a des vibrations et des impacts violents.

L'utilisation de deuxou plus régulateurs coté a c6té ou superposés pourrait causer une augmentation

de la chaleur intérieure, en réduisant le cycle de vie. Dans ce cas, il est recommandé d'utiliser des

ventilateurs pour le refroidissement forcé ou d’autres dispositifs pour conditionner la température

intérieure du panneau.

Vérifier toujours les noms des bornes ainsi que la polarité. Assurez-vous que le cablage est correct.

Ne connectez pas les bornes inutilisées.

Pour éviter les troubles inductifs, gardez le cablage de I'appareil loin des cables d'alimentation sous

haute tension ou a courant élevé. En outre, ne pas connecter les lignes électriques ensemble ou en

paralléle avec le cablage du régulateur digital. Nous recommandons d'utiliser des cables blindés

et des conduits séparés. Connectez un limiteur de surcharge ou un filtre de bruit aux dispositifs

générant du bruit (notamment les moteurs, les transformateurs, les solénoides, les bobines ou

tout autre équipement doté de composants inductifs). Quand on utilise des filtres de bruit sur

I'alimentation électrique, il faut vérifier la tension et le courant et connecter le filtre le plus proche

possible a I'appareil. Laisser le plus d'espace possible entre le régulateur et les dispositifs d’alimen-

tation générant des fréquences élevées (soudeuses a haute fréquence, machines a coudre a haute

fréquence, etc.) ou des surcharges.

Un interrupteur ou un sectionneur doit étre placé a proximité du régulateur. Linterrupteur ou le

sectionneur doit étre facilement accessible pour 'opérateur et il doit étre marqué comme moyen

de déconnexion du régulateur.

L'appareil doit étre protégé par un fusible 1A (cl. 9.6.2).

Prenez un chiffon doux et sec pour enlever la saleté de l'appareil. N'utilisez jamais de diluants,

essence, alcool ou détergents contenant ces substances, ou d’autres solvants organiques, car une

déformation ou décoloration pourrait se vérifier.

Le nombre d'opérations d’écriture sur la mémoire non volatile est limité. Tenez compte de ce fait

lorsque vous utilisez le mode d’écriture EEprom, par exemple pour modifier les données pendant

les communications en série.

1.4 Politique environnementale / DEEE

Ne pas jeter d'outils électriques avec les déchets ménagers.Conformément a la directive européenne
2012/19/EU concernant les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que leur mise en
ceuvre conformément au droit national, les outils électriques arrivés en fin de vie doivent étre collectés
séparément et renvoyés a un centre de recyclage respectueux de I'environnement.
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2 Identification du modeéle

La série ATR244 prévoit 5 versions:

Alimentation 24..230 VAC/VDC £15% 50/60 Hz — 6 Watt/VA

ATR244-12ABC 1 entrée analogique + 2 relais 2 A + 2 SSR + 2 D.l. + 1 sortie analogique V/mA
ATR244-12ABCT 1 entrée analogique + 2 relais 2 A + 2 SSR/D.I. + 1 sortie analogique V/mA + R5485
ATR244-13ABC 1 entrée analogique + 3 relais 2 A+ 2 SSR + 2 D.I. + 1 sortie analogique V/mA

Alimentation 24 VAC/VDC £15% 50/60 Hz — 6 Watt/VA
2 entrées analogiques + 3 relais 2 A + 2 SSR + 2/4 D.l. + 2 sorties analogiques V/
ATR244-23AT | A 4 RS485 + CT

Alimentation 115..230 VAC +15% 50/60 Hz - 6 Watt/VA
ATR244-23BC-T 2 entrées analogiques + 3 relais 2 A + 2 SSR + 2/4 D.I. + 2 sorties analogiques V/

'mA +RS485 + CT

3 Données techniques
3.1 Caractéristiques générales
Visualisateurs 4 affichage 0,52", 5 affichage 0,30”

L?mper_at“re Température: 0-45 °C - Humidité: 35..95 uR%

exercice _

Protection IP65 panneau frontal (avec joint) - IP20 boitier et bornes (non testé UL) -
Matériel ‘Boitier: PC UL94V2 auto-extinguible - Panneau frontal: PC UL94V2 auto-extinguible
Poids Environ 1859
3.2 Caractéristiques Hardware

All - Al2:
Configurable via software.
Entrée: Tolérance (25 °C)

Thermocouples type K, S, R, J,T.E,N,B. +/-0.2% =*1 digit (su F.s.) pour thermocou-

Compensation automatique de la
jonction froide de -25..85 °C.

ple, thermorésistance etV / mA.
Précision jonction froide 0.1 °C/°C.

g:‘;l‘f)ef s Thermorésistances: PT100, PT500,
919 PT1000, Ni100, PTC 1K, NTC 10K (3 Impedance:
3435K) 0-10 V: Ri>110 KQ
Entrée V/mA: 0-1V,0-5V,0-10V,  0-20 mA: Ri<5 Q

Sorties relais

0-20 0 4-20 mA, 0-60 mV.
Entrée Puis.: 1..150 KQ.

CT: 50 mA.

Configurables comme sortie

‘commande et alarme.

Configurables comme sortie

0-40 mV: Ri>1 MQ

Contacts:

2 A-250VAC pour charges résistives.

Sorties SSR 12/24 V, 25 mA.
‘commande et alarme.
Cottiise Configurables comme sortie Configurable:
analogiques commande, alarme ou retransmis-  0-10 V avec 40000 points +/-0.2% (su F.s.)
919 'sion des proces ou setpoint. 4-20 mA avec 40000 points +/-0.2% (su F.s.)
Pour ATR244-12xxx et -13ABC: ;
Alimentation a range étendue Cansemmaton:
ATR244-12ABC: 6 Watt/VA
24..230 VAC/VDC £15% 50/60 Hz ATR244-12ABC-T: 9 Watt/VA
Alimentation Pour ATR244-23A-T: :

24 VAC/VDC £15% 50/60 Hz
Pour ATR244-23BC-T:
115..230 VAC £15% 50/60 Hz

ATR244-13ABC: 8 Watt/VA
ATR244-23A-T: 7 Watt/VA
ATR244-23BC-T: 12 Watt/VA
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3.3 Caractéristiques Software
Algorithmes régulation ON-OFF avec hystérésis. - P, Pl, PID, PD a durée proportionnelle.
Bande proportionnelle 0..9999°C ou °F

Temps intégral 10,0..999,9 sec (0 exclut)

Temps dérivatif 0,0..999,9 sec (0 exclut)

Fonctions du Tuning manual ou automatique, alarme programmable, protection set
régulateur commande et alarme.

3.4 Mode de programmation

du clavier .voir le paragraphe 12

software LabSoftview ..voir la section “Download” du site www.pixsys.net

..a travers le download de I'application de Google Play Store®, voir le par. 11
Lorsqu'il est interrogé par un lecteur qui supporte le protocole NFC-V,
I'appareil doit étre considéré comme un VICC (Vicinity Inductively

App MyPixsys Coupled Card) conformément a la directive ISO / IEC 15693 et fonctionne
aunefréquence de 13,56 MHz. L'appareil n'émet pas intentionnellement
d’ondes radio.

4 Dimensions et Installation

5

K e

# Pixsys . ATR244

Dima di foratura | [ An
46 x 46 mm = IC
Frontal panel = ‘ X ‘
cut-out <~ . i ||
Trou de panneau T

L 48 mm ! 181,

Spessore suggerito / Suggested thickness / Epaisseur suggérée

Memory Card USB g=——= £~
(optional) (] o
1

Cod. 2100.30.013 t=—=

Raccordements électriques

Ce régulateur a été concu et fabriqué conformément aux directives sur les basses tensions 2006/95/
CE, 2014/35/UE (LVD) et Compatibilité électromagnétique 2004/108/CE et 2014/30/UE (EMC) pour
I'installation dans des environnements industriels, il est recommandé de prendre les précautions
suivantes:

Distinguer la ligne des alimentations de celles de puissance.

Eviter la proximité de groupes de télérupteurs, compteurs électromagnétiques, moteurs de grosse
puissance.

Eviter la proximité de groupes de puissance, en particulier si a contréle de phase

Il est recommandé d'utiliser des filtres de réseau spéciaux sur l'alimentation de la machine ou
I'instrument sera installé, en particulier dans le cas d’'une alimentation électrique 230VAC.

Il faut noter que le régulateur est concu pour étre assemblé a d'autres machines et que le marquage
CE du régulateur n‘exonére donc pas le fabricant du systéme des obligations de sécurité et de
conformité prévues pour la machine dans son ensemble.

Pour cabler les bornes 1...8 de I'ATR244-12ABC, ATR244-12ABC-T ou ATR244-13ABC, utilisez des
embouts tubulaires sertis ou un fil de cuivre souple ou rigide avec une section comprise entre 0,2
et 2,5 mm2 (min. AWG28, max. AWG12, température de fonctionnement: min. 70°C). La longueur de
dénudage est comprise entre 7 et 8 mm.
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« Pour cabler les bornes 9..19 de I'ATR244-12ABC, ATR244-12ABC-T ou ATR244-13ABC, utilisez des
embouts tubulaires sertis ou un fil de cuivre souple ou rigide avec une section comprise entre 0,2
et 1,5 mm2 (min. AWG28, max. AWG14, température de fonctionnement: min. 70°C). La longueur de
dénudage est comprise entre 6 et 7 mm.

« Pour cabler les bornes 1..8 de I'ATR244-23xx-T, utilisez des embouts tubulaires sertis ou un fil de
cuivre souple ou rigide avec une section comprise entre 0,2 et 2,5 mm2 (min. AWG26, max. AWG12,
température de fonctionnement: min. 70°C). La longueur de dénudage est comprise entre 10 et 11 mm.
Pour cabler les bornes 9 ... 28 de I'ATR244-23xx-T, utilisez des embouts tubulaires sertis ou un fil de
cuivre souple ou rigide avec une section comprise entre 0,5 et 1 mm2 (min. AWG24, max. AWGT16,
température de fonctionnement: min. 70°C). La longueur de dénudage est comprise entre 7 et 8 mm.

5.1 Plan des connexions
ATR244-12ABC ATR244-12ABC-T ATR244-13ABC
oo o & T D ol I g
@I == Gjﬂg;ss B @l gg-e
[ 28 @, [ @]{Bﬂh}g
el CBF climg CGF G ™ GF g2,
@I el O @A [Eh =
olv e alv Dyes v i
@]w %2 @]H‘ %2 @ +V Ch
PTC PT100 p ﬁﬁ PHI‘J’E
%% 10! 11700
i i pi EI_ ear view
?( i-\ (Rearview) (Rearview) c)él (R )
ATR244-23A-T 'ATR244-23BC-T
@]RS?&F @]ns{ﬁs- |Ir éé HS?&!}H @RS{HS- m" ﬁag
alm o, o= alw o, L=
all My @l _;~g all wg al-_ ~§E
@l & @]T#'z 45 == @] fnl, @, L* =T
mA o] V/mA B
af gy @ BF g el dn @ BF
[¢h == @ @ [tk i:
m(éﬂ S @ -§a
: BIC p1ige cariblc prise 8} ®
(Rearview) “\=I" ="™\=""| (Rearview)
@11193’-.” @+>?:
Al Al2
5.1.a Alimentation
Pour ATR244-12ABC, ATR244-12ABC-T et ATR244-13ABC

SUPPLY
24...230

Vac/dc Watt/VA.
2 Isolation galvanique (sur toutes les versions).
mﬁ',,,w Pour Atr244-23A-T

24V Alimentation switching 24 VAC/dc +15% 50/60 Hz - 6 Watt/VA.
@Edd‘ Isolation galvanique.
= Pour Atr244-23BC-T
"551"’5‘%" Alimentation switching a range étendu 115..230 VAC +15% 50/60 Hz - 6 Watt/

Vac VA.

Isolation galvanique.

Alimentation switching a range étendu 24..230 VAC/dc +15% 50/60 Hz - 6
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5.1.b Entrée analogique Al1

ATR244-12x et ATR244-13

Shield/Scherma

JioroA®

_________

ATR244-12x et ATR244-13
—
{ ‘RE IJ I@
Al %:‘ \Bianco E

ATR244-23x

Shield/Scherma

- L,
et —o [28)

AR

ATR244-12x et ATR244-13

Shield/Schermo
______ 31!

e e

ATR244-23x

Shield/Schermo
o b L.

Shietd Scherma I®
ATR244-23x

+V

| \ v
= i

|

|

nn ""\ :

s"mu'ars?mea'f I®
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Pour thermocouplesK,S,R, J, T,E, N, B.

« Respecter la polarité.
« Pourd'éventuelles rallonges, utiliser un cable compensé et des bornes

adaptées au thermocouple utilisé (compensées).

« Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre a

une seule extrémité.

Pour thermorésistances PT100, NI100.

« Pour le raccordement a trois fils, utiliser des cables de la méme section.

+ Pour le raccordement a deux fils, courtcircuiter les bornes 17 et 19 (version
-12x et -13) ou 26 et 28.

» Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre a
une seule extrémité.

RED/ROSSO

WHITE/BIANCO ——=

RED/ROSSO

Pour thermorésistances NTC, PTC, PT500, PT1000 et potentiométres

linéaires.

+ Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre a
une seule extrémité.

Pour signaux normalisés en courant et tension.
- Respecter la polarité.

'+ Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre a

une seule extrémité.



5.1.c Entrée analogique Al2 (seulement ATR244-23x)

A2

Pour thermocouplesK,S,R, J, T,E, N, B.
+ Respecter la polarité.
« Pour d’éventuelles rallonges, utiliser un cable compensé et des bornes
adaptées au thermocouple utilisé (compensées).

« Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre
- aune seule extrémité.

o Pour thermorésistances PT100, NI100.

 Rosso % 118) « Pour le raccordement a trois fils, utiliser des cables de la méme section.
1 Red ] . . .

: « Pour le raccordement a deux fils, courtcircuiter les bornes 16 et 18.

« Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre

a une seule extrémité.
RED/ROSSO

Shietd/Scherme. [

N )

WHITE/BIANCO ===

RED/ROSS0

Shietd/Schermo
PR ks Pour thermorés. NTC, PTC, PT500, PT1000 et potentiométres linéaires.

Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre a
une seule extrémité.

e e o e v,

Pour signaux normalisés en courant et tension.

« Respecter la polarité.

» Quand on utilise un cable blindé, le blindage doit étre raccordé a la terre
a une seule extrémité.

« Pour alimenter le capteur connecté a Al2 via +V (borne 15 ou 25),
court-circuitez 0 V (borne 14 ou 24) avec la masse de l'entrée Al2 (borne 17).

« 4V peut étre sélectionné a 12Vdc ou 24Vdc en configurant le paramétre
282 u.out (GROUPE R - d &F - Affichage et interface).

5.1.d Entrée CT (seulement ATR244-13ABC et 23xx-T)

13ABC 23x

Pour activer I'entrée CT modifier le paramétre 287 ct F.
+ Entrée pour transformateur de courant 50 mA.

+ Temps d'échantillonage 100 ms.

- Configurable par paramétres.

5.1.e Entrées digitales
12/13 ABC | 12ABCT |23x

o [120) Entrées digitales activable par parametres.

MDD WD

DIl
(PP}

w [@ o [@ :rnrlfp}[@

1 Wi &1 Fermer la borne “Dix” sur la borne”™+V” pour activer I'entrée digitale.

Il est possible de mettre en paralléle les entrées digitales de différents

W H j: instruments en reliant les bornes (15).

5.1.f Entrée sérielle (seulement ATR244-xxxxx-T)
ATR244-12ABC-T
S )
o ,': :. ;‘ Communication RS485 Modbus
o R RTU Slave avec isolation galvanique.
ATR244-23x
T i Il est recommandée d'utiliser un cable de communication torsadé et blindé.

&
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5.1.9 Sorties digitales

;/E%BE 12ABCT ?Ix _ Sortie digital PNP (y compris le mode SSR) pour commande ou alarme.
i LN W 120 Portée 12 VDC/25 mA ou 24 VDC/15mA sélectionnable par paramétre
MDD WD WD 282u.0ut.

Wwe O

w [[1IDe [0 Connectezla commande positive (+) du relais statique a la borne DO (x).

OO

o [[1De o [[@e ‘Connectez la commande négative (-) du relais statique a la borne 0V.
5.1.h Sortie analogique AO1
ATR244-12x et ATR244-23
ATR244-13 ¥ Sortie analogique en mA ou V (isolé galvaniquement) configurable comme
- o[ com mande, alarme ou retransmission du proces-setpoint.
Rt.-|—| I : ) *®
201 201 IO La sélection mA ou Volt pour la sortie analogique dépend de la configu-
V/mh VimA : ;
ration des parametres.
5.1.i Sortie analogique AO2 (seulement ATR244-23xx-T) _
_@'_D@ Sortie analogique en mA ou V (isolé galvaniquement) configurable comme
i commande, alarme ou retransmission du procés-setpoint..
o La sélection mA ou Volt pour la sortie analogique dépend de la configura-
—I® tion des paramétres.
5.1 Sortie relai Q1
H
7] u B0V Portée contacts 2 A / 250 VAC pour charges résistives.
o et Voir le tableau ci-dessous.
5.1.k Sortie relai Q2 (seulement ATR244-12x)

Portée contacts 2 A / 250 VAC pour charges résistives.
Voir le tableau ci-dessous.

E 1)
] bﬁ
~
=
=

sistive

oz}

Voir le tableau ci-dessous.

5.1 Sortie relai Q2 - Q3 (ATR244-13ABC et ATR244-23xx-T)
% ABN Portée contacts 2 A / 250 VAC pour charges résistives.
Q3

Electrical endurance
§1n.\ loﬂ‘!lar' =
3‘”@_ \"‘h-_ ————  Electrical endurance Q1, Q2 e Q3:
g ~——_ |2A/ 250VAC, charge résistive, 105 operations.
" = ~ 20/2 A, 250 VAC, cos¢ = 0.3, 105 operations.
1-;1‘: —
e U - Swil‘r,:hrr!g curent !ﬁBI

Notes / Mises a jour
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6 Display and Key Functions

2 @
D |1 lES"_; Normally displays the process. During the configuration
& g I _I. 1 phase, it displays the parameter being inserted.
3 P
: 10
57 Normally displays the setpoint. During the configu-
6 2 FrohE ration phase, it displays the parameter value being

inserted.

6.1 Meaning of Status Lights (Led)

ON when the command output 1 is active. In versions with single analog input, it is ON
when the valve is opening. In the versions with two analog inputs, in case of command

3 1 on the motorized valve, it is permanently ON when the valve is opening and flashing
‘during the closing phase.
ON when the command output 2 is active. In versions with single analog input, it is ON

4 O when the valve is opening. In the versions with two analog inputs, in case of command
2 on the motorized valve, it is permanently ON when the valve is opening and flashing

_ ‘during the closing phase.

5 Al 'ON when alarm 1 is active.

6 A2 ON when alarm 2 is active.

7 A3 ONwhen alarm 3 is active.

8 TUN  ON when the controller is executing an auto-tuning cycle.

9 ON when "Manual" function is active.

10 & ON when the controller communicates through serial. Flashes when the remote setpoint

: is enabled.
6.2 Keys

+ Increases the main setpoint.
1 - During configuration allows to scroll the parameters or the groups of parameters.
+ Increases the setpoints.
« Decreases the main setpoint.
12 « During configuration allows to scroll the parameters or the groups of parameters.
« Decreases the setpoints.
« Allows to visualize command and alarm setpoints.
13 H4] - During configuration allows to enter the parameter to be modified and confirms the
_ ~variation.
PRI Allows to enter the Tuning launch function, automatic/manual selection.
During configuration works as exit key (ESCAPE).
A + ON during the rising phase of the pre-programmed cycle;

15 Y « ON during the falling phase of the pre-programmed cycle;

Y + Both ON during parameter modification, when this is not a default value.
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7 Dual input mode

Each ATR401 model is provided with two analogue inputs: it is possible to do mathematic operations
between 2 measured process values, correlating obtained result to the command or alarm outputs, or
to give a process value as remote setpoint. It is also possible to use the controller for 2 independent
control loops.

7.1 Selection of process value related to the command

output and to the alarms

When second analogue input is enabled (par.18 5En.2 other than d5Ab) it is possible to choose the

process value to be related to command output, to alarms and to retransmission.

Following options are available:

« A.n.tValue read by input All;

» A.nc:Value read by input Al2;

« [EAR: Mean between inputs All and Al2;

- dFF: Difference between inputs: Al1-Al2;

Ab.d F: Difference between inputs as absolute value: Al1-Al2;

Command 1 process must be selected on parameter 36 cFr.|

« Command 2 process must be selected on parameter 55 cPr2
The process related to the alarms must be selected on par. 124 A.LPr. for the alarm 1, on par. 142
AcPr. for the alarm 2, on par. 160 A3.Pr. for the alarm 3, and on par. 178 A4.Pr.for the alarm 4, on par.
196 AS.Pr. for the alarm 5 and on par. 214 AE.Pr. for the alarm 6.

« The value to be retransmitted must be selected on par. 299 rtf1.{ and/or on par. 308 rE/1.2

It is possible to choose what to visualize on display 2 selecting par. 278 u.d2

7.2 Remote setpoint by analogue input

It is possible to enable remote setpoint function setting EnAb. or En.ESE. on par. 56 FEN.S.

Setnotnt Il —_ — The command setpoint is read on the
second analog input Al2: on par. 55 c.Pr2
set A.inc. The inputs reversal is possible
by setting A..n.lon par. 55 c.PrZ.

. |Selecting En.ESE. on par. 56 FENS it s
e " possible to switch from remote to local
= e setpoint pressing §dj for 1 second.

PLCOUTPUT

(= s aniy

Remote

I _
I '  — . -
_ Setpoint U The selection is stored even after the
i B : :' A2 : _ ~ 'subsequent device restarts.
RSO0 PLESOV-GAD | robe In remote setpoint mode the led REM is
: ON, it flashes when switching to local
L

______ . setpoint mode.

The decimal point setting parameter for the image input (or remote setpoint) is locked and modifies
automatically when the command input decimal point is changed.

73 Remote setpoint by serial input

It is possible to enable remote setpoint function selecting En.5Er. or En5E.E. on par. 56 ~EN5. The
remote setpoint must be written on the word modbus 1249 for the command 1 and 1250 for the
command 2 (with tenth of degree if the command process is a temperature sensor).

Itis possible to switch from remote to local sepoint pressing §i1 for 1 second. In remote setpoint mode
the led REM is ON (if there is serial communication), it flashes when switching to local setpoint mode.
At restarting the controller keeps set in remote setpoint mode (the setpoint value is initialized to 0).
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8 Controller Functions

8.1 Modification of main and alarm setpoint value
Setpoint value can be modified from keyboard as follows:

Press | Display Do
. 'Value on display 2 changes. Lr;chrjeeases or decreases the main setpoint
7 .Eﬁ] Visualizes the other setpoints on display 1. |

Display 2 shows the setpoint type.

3 \Valie of display T chariges. Lr;clLeeases or decreases the alarm setpoint
8.2 Automatic Tune

Automatic tuning procedure allows a precise regulation without delving into the PID regulation
algorithm. Selecting Auto on par. 73 tun.! (for the regulation loop 1), or on par. 98 tun.? (for the
requlation loop 2), the controller analyzes the proces oscillations and optimizes the PID parameters.
Led TUN flashes.

If the PID parameters are not yet selected, at the device switch-on, it is automatically launched the
manual Tuning procedure described into the next paragraph.

8.3 Manual Tune

Manual procedure allows the user greater flexibility to decide when to update
PID algorithm parameters. During the manual tuning, the device generates a step to analyze the
system inertia to be regulated and, according to the collected data, modifies PID parameters.
After selecting MAnwu.on par. 73 kun.|, or on par. 98 tun.g, the procedure can be activated in three ways:
» Running Tuning by keyboard:
Press [{l[¢ until display 2 shows tunE with display 1 on dis. and then press §i: display 1 shows Enab.
Led TUN switches ON and the procedure starts.
« Running Tuning by digital input:
Select tunE on par. 231 d. .IF. (or on par. 239 d.2F, par. 247 d. 3F, par. 255 d. 4F). At first activation
of digital input (commutation on front panel) led TUN led switches on and at second activation
switches off.
» Running Tuning by serial input:
Write 1 on word modbus 1216 (command 1) or 1217 (command 2): led TUN switches ON and the
procedure starts. Write 0 to stop the tuning.

To avoid an overshoot, the treshold where the controller calculates new PID parameters is determined
by this operation:

Tune threshold = Setpoint - “Set Deviation Tune” (par. 74 5.d.t.lor par. 99 5.d.t2)

Ex.: if the sepoint is 100.0c<C and the Par.32 5.d.t.Iis 20.0cC the threshold to calculate PID parameters
is (100.0 - 20.0) = 80.0-C.

For a greater precision on PID parameters calculation it is suggested to start the manual tuning
procedure when the process deviates from the setpoint.

8.4 Tuning once

Set oncE on parameter 73 tun.i, or on parameter 98 tun 2.

Autotuning procedure is executed only once at next ATR244 restart. If the procedure doesn’t work, will
be executed at next restart.
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8.5 Synchronized tuning

Set 59nch. on parameter 73 tun.!or on parameter 98 tun.c.

This procedure has been conceived to calculate correct PID values on multi-zone systems, where each
temperature is influenced by the adjacent zones.

Writing on word modbus 1216 (for regulation loop 1) or 1217 (for regulation loop 2) the controller
works as follows:

Word value Action

‘Tune off

'Command output OFF

'Command output ON

‘Tune active

'Tune completed: command output OFF (read only)

Tune not available: softstart function enabled (only reading)

Here below the functioning for regulation loop 1: the master switches-off or turns-on all zones (value
1 or 2 on word 1216) for a time long enough to create inertia on the system.
At this point the autotuning is launched (value 3 on word 1216). The controller executes the procedure
for the calculation of the new PID values. When the procedure ends, the controller switches off the
command output and selects the value 4 on word 1216. The master, who will always read the word
1216, will control the various zones and when all will have finished, will bring to 0 the value of word
1216: the various devices will regulate the temperature independently, with the new calculated values.
The master must read the word 1216 at least every 10 seconds or the controller will automatically
exit the autotuning procedure.

Ui b W= O

8.6 Digital input functions

The ATR244 functions related to digital inputs, can be enabled by parameters 231 d. ..iF, 239 d. .2F, 247

d..3F and 255 d. HF.

. 2t5U: Two threshold setpoint modification: with digital input active the ATR244 regulates on 5412,
otherwise reulates on HiI1;

- ct5U..: Modification of 2 setpoints by digital input with impulse command;

« JESU. 2 Modification of 3 setpoints by digital input with impulse command,

HE5U. .: Modification of 4 setpoints by digital input with impulse command,
5k.~St: Start / Stop of the controller by digital input with impulse command,
run.: The regulation is enabled only with digital input active,

« HolLd: With digital input active the conversion is locked (visualization maintenance function);
tunE: Enables/disables the Tuning if par. 73 tun.ior par. 98 tun.c is selected as MAnw;

« AufA.If par. 48 A.NA.L or par. 67 A.NAZ is selected as EnfAb. or EnSto., with impulse command on
digital input, the ATR244 switches the related regulation loop, from automatic to manual and vice
versa.

Au.NA.c:If par.48 A.NA..or par. 67 A.NAZis selected as EnAb. or En.5to. the ATR244 switches to manual
the related regulation loop, with digital input active, otherwise the regulation is automatic.
Act.tY: On the regulation loop selected for this function (par. 234 d...ir. or 242 d..2r.0or 250 d..3.~.
or 258 d.4.r), the ATR244 execute a cooling type regulation with digital input active, otherwise the
regulation is of heating type;

A... 0: Zero tare function: brings the related analogue input to 0. The analogue input is selected on
par.233d...P.or241d..2P.or249d.:3.P.or 257 d. \4.P.

N.rE5: Allows the reset of the output if manual reset is active for the alarms and for the command
outputs selected on par. 234 d...lr.or 242 d. .2r.or 250 d.3.r.or 258 d. \H.r;

E.Lrun:If timer 1is enabled (par. 328 L1~ ! different from d .5Ab), with digital input active, the timer is
switched to RUN, otherwise is kept in STOP;

E.I5.E:Iftimer 1is enabled (par. 328 Lt/ I different from d \5Ab), acting on the digital input, the status
of the timer switches from STOP to RUN e vice versa;» E.ISEA: If il timer 1 is enabled (par. 328 tfir.!
differnet from d 5Ak), acting on the digital input, the timer is switched to RUN;

- Et.lEnd:Ifil timer 1 is enabled (par. 328 tM.! differnet from d.5Ab), acting on the digital input, the

timer is switched to STOP;
User manual - ATR244 - 19



« tZrun:If timer 2 is enabled (par. 331 -2 different from d :5Ab), with digital input active, the timer
is switched to RUN, otherwise is kept in STOP;

« tZ25.E:If timer 2 is enabled (par. 331 £1-2 different from d5Ab), acting on the digital input, the
status of the timer switches from STOP to RUN e vice versa;

« EZSEA: If timer 2 is enabled (par. 331 Efi-2 different from d 5Ab), acting on the digital input, the
timer is switched to RUN;

« EZEnd:If timer 2 is enabled (par. 331 Lfir2 different from d5Ab), acting on the digital input, the
timer is switched to STOP;

- Lo.cFG: With digital input active, the access to setpoint configuration/modification is locked;

« rENS5.E:Ifon par. 56 FENS. it is selected EnAb. or En.SEr), with digital input active the remote setpoint
is enabled, otherwise the setpoint is local. On par. 234 d...l.r.or 242 d..2r.or 250d. . 3.r.or 258 d. i4.r.
it is necessary to select the reference regulation loop.

8.7 Automatic / Manual regulation for % output control

This function allows to switch from automatic functioning to manual command of the output

percentage.

With par. 48 ANA.L (for regulation loop 1) or par. 67 AMAZ (for regulation loop 2) it is possible to select

two modes.

1 First selection (EnAb) allows to enable with [{T¢ the writing P.--- on display 1, while on display 2 is
showed Autofl.

Press 4] to visualize MAnu, it's now possible, during the process visualization, modify through the
keys A and Y the output percentage. To back to automatic, with the same procedure, select Autoll.
on display 2: immediately led MAN switches off and functioning backs to automatic.

2 Second selection (En.5to) enables the same functioning but with two important variants:

If there is a temporary power failure or after switch-off, the manual functioning as well as the
previous output percentage value will be maintained at restarting.

- If the sensor breaks during automatic functioning, the controller switches to manual mode while
maintaining the output percentage command unchanged as generated by the PID immediately
before breakage.

Ex: on an extruder the command in percentage of the resistance (load) is maintained also in case of
input sensor failure.

8.8 Heater Break Alarm on CT (current transformer - only
on ATR244-13ABC and 23xx-T)

This function allows to measure load current to manage an alarm during a malfunctioning with power

in short circuit, always open or partial break of the charge. To enable this function set 50 HZ or 60 HZ on

par. 287 ckt F and the value of the connected transfomer, on par. 288 ct u..

« Seletct on par. 289 Hb.A.r. the regulation loop referred to the current measure and the Heater Break
Alarm intervention.

-+ Select on par. 290 Hb.A.E. the Heater Break Alarm intervention threshold in Ampere.

« Select on par. 291 ocu.t. the intervention threshold in Ampere to control the overcurrent.

« Select on par. 292 Hb.A.d. the delay time in seconds for the Heater Break Alarm intervention.

« Itis possible to associate an alarm, selecting Hb.A. on par. 123 AL.iF. on par. 141 ALZF or par. 159 AL3IF
or par. 177 ALHF or par. 195 ALSF or par. 213 ALGF

It is possible to visualize on display 2 the average current, selecting AfPE~. on par. 278 u .d 2.

Selecting 0 on par. 290 HbAE. it is possible to visualize the current consumption without generating

an Heater Break Alarm.
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8.9 Dual Action (Heating-Cooling)
ATR244 is suitable also for systems requiring a combined heating-cooling action.
The command output has to be configured as PID for Heating (Par. 38 Ac.t.ior Par. 57 Ac.t.2 = HEARE and
Pb. torPb. 2 greater than 0), and one of the alarms (AL.IF, ALEF, AL3F., ALYF., ALS.F. or ALSF) has to be
configured as cool.
The command output must be connected to the actuator responsible for heating, while the alarm will
control cooling action.
Parameters to be configured for the heating PID are:
Ac.k.lor Ac.t2 = HEAE Command output action type (Heating);
FPb. lorPhb. 2 Heating proportional band;
k. lor .. 2 Integral time of heating and cooling;
d.k. lord.t. 2 Derivative time of heating and cooling;
c.k. torc.t. & Heating time cycle.
Parameters to be configured for the cooling PID related to regulation loop 1 and alarm 1 are:
AL.IF. = cool. Alarm 1 selection (Cooling);
F.b.N.t Proportional band multiplier;
o.d.b.t Overlapping / Dead band;
c.c.k.t Cooling time cycle.
Par. P.b.fl.1(that ranges from 1.00 to 5.00) determines the proportional band of
cooling action basing on the formula:
Proportional band for cooling action =F.b. IxPb.M.L
This gives a proportional band for cooling which will be the same as heating band if P.b.1./= 1.00, or 5
times greater if P.b.1.1= 5.00.
Integral and derivative time are the same for both actions.
Par. o.d.b.! determines the percentage overlapping between the two actions. For systems in which
the heating output and cooling output must never be simultaneously active a Dead Band (o.d.b./< 0),
must be configured, vice versa you can configure an overlapping (o.d.b.!> 0).
The following figure shows an example of dual action PID (heating-cooling) with .t. (=0ed.t. I=0.

P.b x P.b.N=COOL

P.bx Ab.1=CO0L
|nudb <0

I ouwdb. >0

"""""""""""" v 3 | Pb(HEAT)
7 P.b (HEAT)
_ACTIVE | COMMAND OUTPUT (HEAT) 5 COMMAND CUTPLUTIHEAT)
| ACTIVE | |
| ACTIVE i ALARM OUTPUT (COOL) | ALARM OUTPUT (COOL)

P.bxPb.N1=CO0L

SPV 1 oudb.=0

P.b (HEAT)

__ACTIVE COMMAND OUTPUT (HEAT)

|
| ACTIVE ALARM OUTPUT (COOL)

Parameter c.ct.! has the same meaning of cycle time for heating actionc.t. |
Parameter co.F.{ (Cooling Fluid) pre-selects the proportional band multiplier P.b.1.!and the cooling PID
cycle time c.ct.taccording to cooling fluid type:

co.F.l 'Cooling fluid type Pb.I [={={=1)
A _ Air _ 1.00 _ 10
ol _ il 1.25 _ 4
Hoo Water 2.50 2

Once parameter co.F.i has been selected, the parameters P.b.M1.} o.d.b.l and c.ct.! can be however
modified.
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8.10 LATCH ON Function

For use with input Pot.and with linear input (0..10 V, 0..40 mV, 0/4..20 mA) it is possible to associate start
value of the scale (par.4 LL...{or par. 21 LL..2) to the minimum position of the sensor and value of the
scale end (par. 5 ul.i.for par. 22 uL..2) to the maximum position of the sensor (par. 10 Lkc.{ or par. 27
Lke2 configured as Stndr).

Itis also possible to fix the point in which the controller will display 0 (however keeping the scale range
betweenLL !/LL 2and ul.«. I/ul.2) using the “virtual zero” option by selectin u05tc. or udt.on.on
par. 10 Lkc.lor 27 Lkc2 Selecting u.0.k.on. the virtual zero must be reset at each switching on; selecting
u.05ta. the virtual zero will remain fixed once calibrated. To use the LATCH ON function, configure the
par.Lkc.lor 27 Lkc !

Then refer to the following table for the calibration procedure:

Press  |Display Do
NG Exit parameters configuration. Display 2 Place the sensor on minimum operating
_ 'visualizes writing LAtc. 'value (corresponding to L. .{/LL (E)
‘Store value on minimum. Place sensor on maximum operating value
2 ¥ o * | J
Display shows Lall. (corresponding toul. !/ ul. ).

To exit standard proceeding press 5i|.
For “virtual zero” setting, place the sensor to
zero point.

'Store value on max.
3 Display shows HGh.

‘Set virtual zero. Display shows cEro.
4 [{I[8 |If Virtual zero at start”is selected, point 4 To exit procedure press H1|.
must be repeated at each starting.

v

<

MIN ZERO

8.11 Soft-Start Function

ATR244 is provided with two types of softstart selectable on parameter 264 55.t4. (“Softstart Type”).

1 First selection (GrAd) enables gradient softstart. AAt starting the controller reaches setpoint basing
on the rising gradient set on parameter 266 550r. (“Softstart Gradient”) in Unit/hour (ex. °C/h). If
parameter 269 55.t . (“Softstart Time”) is different to 0, at starting when the time selected on par.
269 is elapsed, the controller stops to follow the gradient and reaches setpoint with the maximum
power.

2 Second selection (PErc) abilita enables output percentage softstart. On par. 268 55.tH.it is possible to
set the threshold under which starts the softstart (“Softstart Threshold”). On par. 267 S5FE. (“Softstart
Percentage”) an output percentage is selectable (from 0 to 100), which controller keeps until the
process exceeds the threshold set on par. 268 or until the time in minutes set on par. 269 55.t ..
(“Softstart Time” word 2084).

If the Sof-Start function is active the automatic/manual Tuning function cannot be activated.

8.12 Pre-Programmed cycle

Pre-programmed cycle function activates by setting ENRb. on parameter 263 Pr.cH.

Controller reaches setpoint 1 basing on the gradient set on parameter 266 555, then it reaches max.
power up to setpoint 2. When the process reaches max. power, this setpoint is maintained for the time
set on parameter 270 NA.E. ..

At expiry, process will reach ambient temperature according to gradient entered on parameter 271
FRGr, then command output will be disabled and display will visualize 5taF.

1 The tuning procedure starts by exiting the configuration after changing the parameter.
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Maintenancetime
/ Mantenimento

Setpoint

Setpoint 2

Coolin

nfredmmens | Cycle starts at each activation of the controller,
or via digital input if it is enabled for this type of
functioning (parameters 231, 239, 247, 255 set as
SE..SE. or Fu“)

Max Power
Max Potenza

Setpoint 1
Rising gradient
Gradiente disalita

B

La
Time

8.13 Retransmission function on analogue output

If not used as command, the analogue output can be used to retransmit process/ setpoint/ current
read by the C.T. input/ output percentage.

Select on parameter 298 rtfl.! (“Retransmission 1”) or on parameter 308 rt/12 (“Retransmission 2") the
value to be retransmitted and on parameter 299 r.itY. (“Retransmission 1 Type”) or on parameter 309
r2t4Y. (“Retransmission 2 Type”) the output type. It is possible also to select on parameters 300 r.{LL.
and 301 ~.ful. or310~2LL. and 311 r2ul. the input value rescale limits.

8.14  Timer functions
The ATR244 integrates two timers that can be independent, sequential or looped together.
Timer 1 is enabled on parameter 328 tfl-.{; timer 2 on parameter 331 tfi-c:
ENRb. the timer starts from the keyboard or digital input (user intervention is required)
EN.SER.  the timer starts counting when the regulator is in RUN.
The timer time-base set in 111.55 or k.MM by changing parameters 329 t.b.t.Ifor timer 1 and 332 t.b.EC
for timer 2.

In parameter 334 tr5. can be define whether the timers should be independent or related to each
other.
WMGL.  The timers work independently of each other.
SEBuE.  Whentimer 1 ends, timer 2 starts. The sequence is active only by starting timer 1. When
timer 2 expires, the sequence is interrupted.
LooP When a timer ends, another starts: the sequence repeats itself cyclically.

To change the duration of the counting time, follow the steps below:

Press Display Do
e Press until 1. lorkE . 2visualized on
display 1.
7 Digits on display 1 changes. Increase or decrease time value for the

selected timer.

To start the keyboard count follow the steps below:

Press Display Do
Press until £/1. torkf1. 2visualized on display 2.
LIIFN C Display 1 shows STOP if the timer is stopped, otherwise
it shows the remaining time.
2 Hii The timer stops if active or starts counting if in STOP.

Start/Stop of Timer is possibile also by digital input (see parameters d. .. IF ... d. \HF.)

The alarm outputs can be associated with the timers (parameters AL.IF .... ALEF). On parameters 330
AtN1and 333 ALN2is possible to select the activation mode. The proposed solutions are as follows:
SERRE  Alarm active during timer counting
End Alarm active when the timer expiry
WRRN. Alarm active 5 “ before the timer expiry
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9 Serial communication
ATR244-xxxxx-T is equipped with RS485 and can receive/broadcast data via serial communication
using MODBUS RTU protocol. The device can only be configured as a Slave. This function enables the
control of multiple controllers connected to a supervisory system / SCADA.
Each controller responds to a Master query only if the query contains the same address as parameter
318 5L.Ad. (“Slave Address”).
The addresses permitted range from 1 to 254 and there must not be controllers with the same address
on the same line.
Address 255 can be used by the Master to communicate with all the connected equipment (broadcast
mode), while with 0 all the devices receive the command, but no response is expected.
The baud rate is selected on parameter 319 bd.rt. (“Baud Rate”).
ATR244 can introduce a delay (in milliseconds) of the response to the master request. This delay must
be set on parameter 321 5E.dE. (“Serial Delay”).
Each parameter modification is saved by the controller in the EEPROM memory (100000 writing cycles),
while the setpoints are saved with a delay of 10 seconds after the last modification.
Changes made to words that are different from those reported in the following table can lead to
malfunction.
Modbus RTU protocol features

Selectable on parameter 319 bd.rt.

1200bit/s 28800bit/s
Batid-iate 2400b[t/5 38400b.it/5

4800bit/s 57600bit/s

9600bit/s 115200bit/s

119200bit/s

Selectable on parameter 320 5.F.F.
Format el ke

8ET1 8E2

801 802
Supported WORD READING (max 50 word) (0x03, 0x04)

SINGLE WORD WRITING (0x06)

functions 41| TIPLE WORDS WRITING (max 50 word) (0x10)

Here below a list of all available addresses and supported functions:

RO = Read Only R/W = Read/Write WO = Write Only

Modbus Description Read Reset
address | Write  value

0 Device type RO 47x

1 ‘Software version RO Flash

2 ‘Boot version RO  Flash

3 Slave Address RO Eepr/dip
6  Baud rate RO Eepr/dip
50 ‘Slave address automatic learning ‘WO -

51 ‘System code comparison for slave address automatic learning WO -

500 'Loading default values (write 9999) RW 0
501  Restart ATR244 (write 9999) RW 0

502 Setpoint storing delay time RW 10

503 Parameters storing delay time RW 1

701 First character of the custom alarm message 1 RW_ “u*

723 Last character of the custom alarm message 1 RW 0

751 'First character of the custom alarm message 2 RwW  “u”

24 - ATR244 - User manual



Modbus Read Reset

address s Write value
713 Last character of the custom alarm message 2 RW 0
801 First character of the custom alarm message 3 RW  “U”
823 'Last character of the custom alarm message 3 RW 0
851 First character of the custom alarm message 4 RW  "“u”
873 Last character of the custom alarm message 4 RW 0
901 'First character of the custom alarm message 5 RW  “u”
923 Last character of the custom alarm message 5 RW 0
951 'First character of the custom alarm message 6 RW  "“U”
973 Last character of the custom alarm message 6 RW 0
1000  All value (degrees with tenth) RO -
1001 Al2 value (degrees with tenth) RO -
1002  Average between Al1 and Al2 [(AlT + Al2) /2] (degrees with tenth) RO 0
1003  Difference between Al1 and Al2 (Al1 - Al2) (degrees with tenth) RO O
1004 'I:gﬂ:ihu)le of the difference between Al1 and Al2 (|Al1 - Al2|) (degrees with RO 0
1005  Sum of Al1 and Al2 (Al + Al2) (degrees with tenth) RO 0
1006  Real setpoint (gradient) of the regulation loop 1 RO 0
1007  Real setpoint (gradient) of the regulation loop 2 RO 0
Alarms status (0O=absent, 1=present)
1008 Bit0 = Alarm 1 Bit3 = Alarm 4 RO 0

Bit1 = Alarm 2 Bit4 = Alarm 5

‘Bit2 =Alarm 3 Bit5 = Alarm 6

Error flags 1

Bit0 = Al1 process error (sensor 1)

Bit1 = Al2 process error (sensor 2)

Bit2 = Cold junction error

Bit3 = Safety error

Bit4 = Generic error

Bit5 = Hardware error

Bit6 = Error H.B.A. (partial rupture of the load)
1009 Bit7 = Error H.B.A. (SSR in short circuit) RO 0
Bit8 = Overcurrent error

Bit9 = Parameters out of range error

Bit10= CPU eeprom writing error

Bit11= RFid eeprom writing error

Bit12= CPU eeprom reading error

Bit13= RFid eeprom reading error

Bit14= Eeprom calibrations bench corrupted
‘Bit15= Eeprom constants bench corrupted

Error flags 2

Bit0 = Missing calibrations error

Bit1 = Eeprom CPU bench parameters corrupted
Bit2 = Eeprom CPU setpoint bench corrupted
Bit3 = RFid memory not formatted

Bit4 = Error Al2 disabled

Digital inputs status (O=not active, 1=active)
101 Bit0 = Digital inp. 1Bit2 = Digital inp. 3 RO 0
Bit1 = Digital inp. 2Bit3 = Digital inp. 4

1010 RO O
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Modbus
address

1012

1013

1014

1015
1016
1017
1018
1019
1100
1101
1102
1103

1104
1105
1106

1107

1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207

1208
1209
1210
1211

1212

1213

Current CT average (Ampere with tenth)
Current CT ON (Ampere with tenth)
Current CT OFF (Ampere with tenth)

'Al1 value with decimal point selection
'Al2 value with decimal point selection
Average between Al1 and Al2 [(Al1 + Al2) /2] with decimal point selection
Difference between Al1 and Al2 (Al1 - Al2) with decimal point selection

Description

Outputs status (O=off, 1=on)

Bit 0 =Q1 Bit 3 =DO1

Bit 1=0Q2 Bit 4 =DO0O2

Bit2=Q3

Led status (0=OFF, 1=0N)

Bit 0 = Led UP arrow Bit 6 = Led TUN
Bit 1 =Led C1 Bit 7 = Led point time 2
Bit 2 =Led (2 Bit 8 = Led MAN

Bit 3 =Led A1 Bit 9 = Led REM

Bit4 = Led A2 Bit 10 = Led DOWN arrow
Bit5=Led A3 Bit 11 = Led point time 1
Key status (O=released, 1=pressed)

Bit 0 = Key UP arrow Bit 2 = Key [{]¢

Bit 1 = Key DOWN arrow Bit 3 = Key Hili
Cold junction temperature (degrees with tenth)

Current CT instantaneous (Ampere with tenth)

Module of the difference between Al1 and Al2 (|Al1 - Al2|) with decimal
point selection

Sum of Al1 and Al2 (Al1 + Al2) with decimal point selection

Real setpoint (gradient) of the regulation loop 1 with decimal point

selection

Real setpoint (gradient) of the regulation loop 2 with decimal point
selection

Setpoint 1 of regulation loop 1 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 2 of regulation loop 1 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 3 of regulation loop 1 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 4 of regulation loop 1 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 1 of regulation loop 2 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 2 of regulation loop 2 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 3 of requlation loop 2 (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 4 of regulation loop 2 (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 1 setpoint (degrees with tenth)

‘Alarm 1 upper setpoint if Par. 123 AL.{.F. = R.bAN

Alarm 2 setpoint (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 2 upper setpoint if Par. 141 RL.2.F. = R.bAN
Alarm 3 setpoint (degrees with tenth)

‘Alarm 3 upper setpoint if Par. 159 AL.3.F. = R.bAN

Alarm 4 setpoint (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 4 upper setpoint if Par. 177 AL M.F. = R.bAN
Alarm 5 setpoint (degrees with tenth)

‘Alarm 5 upper setpoint if Par. 195 AL.5.F. = R.bAN

Alarm 6 setpoint (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 6 upper setpoint if Par. 213 AL.&.F. = R.bANd
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Read
Write

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO

RO
RO

RO

R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W

r=i=1r=1=1k0

o o o oo

Reset
value

0

EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM

EEPROM

EEPROM

EEPROM

EEPROM

EEPROM

EEPROM



Modbus
address

1214

1215

1216

1217

1218

1219

1220

1221

1222

1223
1224
1225

1226

1227

1228

Description

Start/Stop

O=controller in STOP

1=controller in START

Hold conversion ON/OFF

0=Hold conversion OFF

1=Hold conversion ON

Tune management for regulation loop 1

With automatic Tune (par. 73 kun.!= Auto):
O=autotunig function OFF

1=autotuning ON

With manual Tune (par. 73 Eun.!=NAnwu. or OncE):
O=autotunig function OFF

1=autotuning ON

With synchronized Tune (par. 73 tun.l=59ncH):
O=autotunig function OFF

1=command output OFF (forces the cooling)
2=command output ON (forces the heating)
3=autotuning ON

‘4=autotuning ended

Tune management for regulation loop 2

With automatic Tune (par. 98 tun.c = Auta):
O=autotunig function OFF

1=autotuning ON

With manual Tune (par. 98 tun.2 = MAnu. or OncE):
0=autotunig function OFF

1=autotuning ON

With synchronized Tune (par. 98 tun.2 = 54ncH):
O=autotunig function OFF

1=command output OFF (forces the cooling)
2=command output ON (forces the heating)
3=autotuning ON

‘4=autotuning ended

Automatic/manual selection for regulation loop 1
O=automatic; 1=manual
Automatic/manual selection for regulation loop 2

‘O=automatic; 1=manual

Command output percentage for regulation loop 1 (0-10000)
Heating output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-10000)
Command output percentage for regulation loop 1 (0-1000)

'Heating output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-1000)

Command output percentage for regulation loop 1 (0-100)
Heating output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-100)
Cooling output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-10000)

'Cooling output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-1000)

Cooling output percentage with regulation 1 in double loop (0-100)
Command output percentage for regulation loop 2 (0-10000)

'Heating output percentage with regulation 2 in double loop (0-10000)

Command output percentage for regulation loop 2 (0-1000)

'Heating output percentage with regulation 2 in double loop (0-1000)

Command output percentage for regulation loop 2 (0-100)
Heating output percentage with regulation 2 in double loop (0-100)

Read Reset
Write value
R/W 0O
R/W 0
RO 0
R/'W 0
R/W 0
RO 0
R/'W 0
R/W 0
R/'W 0
R/'W 0
R/W 0
R/W 0
R/'W 0O
RO 0
RO 0
RO 0
R/W 0
R/'W 0
R/W 0
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Modbus
address

1229

1230
1231

1232

1233

1234

1235
1236
1237
1238
1239
1240
1241

1242
1243
1244

1245

1246

1247

1248

1249
1250
1251
1252
1253
1254
1255
1256
1300
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307

1308

Description

Cooling output percentage with regulation 2 in double loop (0-10000)
Cooling output percentage with regulation 2 in double loop (0-1000)

Cooling output percentage with requlation 2 in double loop (0-100)

Command output manual reset for regulation loop 1: write 0 to reset the
command output.

In reading O=reset not allowed, 1=reset allowed

Alarms manual reset: write O to reset all alarms.

In reading O=reset not allowed, 1=reset allowed

Bit0 = Alarm 1 Bit3 = Alarm 4

Bit1 = Alarm 2 Bit4 = Alarm 5

Bit2 = Alarm 3 Bit5 = Alarm 6

Command output manual reset for regulation loop 2: write 0 to reset the
command output.

In reading O=reset not allowed, 1=reset allowed

Alarm 1 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present)

Alarm 2 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present)

Alarm 3 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present
Alarm 4 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present
Alarm 5 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present
Alarm 6 remote stauts (O=absent, 1=present
Value AOT1 by serial (Par. 298 rtf./=d.bub)
Value AO2 by serial (Par. 308 £ = d.bub)
Tare of zero Al1 (1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Tare of zero Al2 (1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Tare of zero average between Al1 and Al2 [(Al1 + Al2) /2]

(1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Tare of zero difference between Al1 and Al2 (Al1 - Al2)

(1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Tare of zero module of the difference between Al1 and Al2 (|Al1 - Al2|)
(1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Tare of zero sum of Al1 and Al2 (A1 + Al2)

(1=tare; 2=reset tare)

Value of remote setpoint by command 1 serial

Value of remote setpoint by command 2 serial

Alarm 1 lower setpoint if Par. 123 AL.!.F. = R.bANd (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 2 lower setpoint if Par. 141 AL.2.F. = R.bANd (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 3 lower setpoint if Par. 159 AL.3.F. = R.bANd (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 4 lower setpoint if 177 AL H.F. = R.bANd (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 5 lower setpoint if Par. 195 AL.5.F. = A.bANd (degrees with tenth)
Alarm 6 lower setpoint if Par. 213 RL.6.F. = A.bRNd (degrees with tenth)
Setpoint 1 of regulation loop 1, with decimal point selection

Setpoint 2 of regulation loop 1, with decimal point selection

Setpoint 3 of regulation loop 1, with decimal point selection

Tt

‘Setpoint 4 of regulation loop 1, with decimal point selection
Setpoint 1 of regulation loop 2, with decimal point selection

Setpoint 2 of regulation loop 2, with decimal point selection

‘Setpoint 3 of regulation loop 2, with decimal point selection

Setpoint 4 of regulation loop 2, with decimal point selection
Alarm 1 setpoint, with decimal point selection
Alarm 1 upper setpoint if Par. 123 AL.{.F. = R.bAN
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Read
Write

RO

RO

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W

R/W
R/W
R/W

R/W

R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W
R/W

R/W

R/W
R/W

R/W

R/W
R/W

Reset
value

0

0
0

O OO0 OCcCOCOoOOCOCOOoOo o

o

o

0

0
0

EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM

EEPROM



Modbus Read Reset

address .Descrtptlon Write value
Alarm 2 setpoint, with decimal point selection

1309 Alarm 2 upper setpoint if Par. 141 AL.2.F. = A.bAK [REW" | EEEROM
Alarm 3 setpoint, with decimal point selection

1310 Alarm 3 upper setpoint if Par. 159 AL.3.F. = R.bANd B |EEEROM
Alarm 4 setpoint, with decimal point selection

1511 ‘Alarm 4 upper setpoint if Par. 177 ALH.F. = R.bAN _R/W EERROM
Alarm 5 setpoint, with decimal point selection

1312 Alarm 5 upper setpoint if Par. 195 AL.5.F. = A.bANd BIW [EEPROM
Alarm 6 setpoint, with decimal point selection

1313 Alarm 6 upper setpoint if Par. 213 AL.5.F. = R.bANd _RXW i

1351 Alarm_1 lower setpoint if Par. 123 AL.{.F. = A.bANd, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
selection

1352 Alarm_2 lower setpoint if Par. 141 AL.2.F. = R.bANG, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
selection _

1353 Alarm_3 lower setpoint if Par. 159 AL.3.F. = A.bANd, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
selection

1354 Alarm_4 lower setpoint if Par. 177 AL H.F. = R.bANd, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
selection _

1355 AIarm_S lower setpoint if Par. 195 AL.5.F. = R.bRNd, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
selection

1356 Alarm.6 lower setpoint if Par. 213 AL.6.F. = A.LRNd, with decimal point R/W EEPROM
‘selection _

2001  Parameter 1 R/W EEPROM

2002  Parameter 2 R/W EEPROM

Parameter ... R/W EEPROM

2366  Parameter 366 R/W EEPROM

9.1 Serial compatibility with ATR243-21ABC-T

In existing plants where it is necessary to replace an ATR243-21ABC-T, it is possible to install a new
ATR244-12ABC-T enabling the Modbus register’s compatibility.

To enable the Modbus register’s compatibility with the ATR243, simply enter the password 0243.

To return again to the ATR244 Modbus mapping, enter the password 0244.

The new register map is the following:

Mogbus Description of compatibility registers fioad i Resct

address | Write value

0 Device type RO  EEPROM

1 Software version RO EEPROM

5 ‘Slave address RO  EEPROM

6 ‘Boot version RO  EEPROM

50 ‘Automatic addressing ‘WO -

51 System code comparison ‘WO -

500 Loading default values (write 9999) R/W

510 ‘Setpoints storing time in eeprom (0-60 s) R/W 10

999 Process subjected to the visualization filter RO -

1000 Process (degrees with tenths for temperature sensors; digits for linear RO -
'Sensors) _

1001 Setpoint 1 R/W EEPROM

1002 Setpoint 2 R/W EEPROM

1003 Setpoint 3 R/W EEPROM

1004  Setpoint 4 R/W EEPROM

1005 Alarm 1 R/W EEPROM
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1006
1007
1008

1009

1010
10M

1012

1013

1014

1015

1016

1017

1018

1019
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024

1025

1026

Alarm 2
Alarm 3
‘Setpoint gradient

Relay status (0 = Off, 1 =On):
Bit 0 = Relay Q1

Bit 1 = Relay Q2

Bit 2 = Reserved

Bit 3 =SSR
'Heating output percentage (0-10000)
'Cooling output percentage (0-10000)

Alarms status (0 = None, 1 = Active)

Bit 0 = Alarm 1 Bit 1 = Alarm 2Bit2=Alarm 3
Manual reset: write 0 to reset all alarms.

In reading (0 = Not resettable, 1 = Resettable)

Bit 0 = Alarm 1 Bit 1 = Alarm 2 Bit 2 = Alarm 3
Error flags

Bit 0 = Eeprom writing error

Bit 1 = Eeprom reading error

Bit 2 = Cold junction error

Bit 3 = Process error (sensor)

Bit 4 = Generic error

Bit 5 = Hardware error

Bit 6 = L.B.A.O. error

Bit 7 = L.B.A.C. error

'Bit 8 = Missing calibration data error

Cold junction temperature (degrees.tenths)
Start / Stop

0 = Controller in STOP

1 = Controller in START

Lock conversion ON / OFF

0 = Lock conversion OFF

1 = Lock conversion ON

Tuning ON / OFF

0 =Tuning OFF 1 =Tuning ON
Automatic / manual selection 0 = Automatic
'C.T. current ON (Ampere with tenths)

'C.T. current OFF (Ampere with tenths)

 OFF LINE* time (milliseconds)

Instant Current (Ampere)

Digital Input State

Gestione Tune per loop di regolazione 1

With automatic Tune (par. 73 Euli. ! = Auto):

0= autotuning function OFF

1= autotuning in corso

With manual Tune (par. 73 kuli.| = MANu. or alcE):
0= autotuning function OFF

1= autotuning ON

With synchronized Tune (par. 73 kuli.{ = S4NcH.):
0= autotuning function OFF

1= command output OFF (forza il raffreddamento)
2=command output ON (forza il riscaldamento)
3= autotuning ON

4= autotuning finished

Zero tare Al1 (1 = tare; 2 = reset tare)
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R/W
R/W
RO

RO

R/W
RO

RO

R/W

RO

RO

R/W

R/W

R/W

R/W
RO

RO

R/W
RO

RO

RO

R/W

R/W

R/W

co ' oolo o

EEPROM
EEPROM
EEPROM

oo



1099  Process subjected to the visualization filter and decimal point selection RO 0

1100  Process with decimal point selection RO 0O
1101 Setpoint 1 with decimal point selection 'R/W EEPROM
1102  Setpoint 2 with decimal point selection 'R/W EEPROM
1103  Setpoint 3 with decimal point selection 'R/W EEPROM
1104  Setpoint 4 with decimal point selection 'R/W EEPROM
1105  Alarm 1 with decimal point selection 'R/W EEPROM
1106  Alarm 2 with decimal point selection R/W EEPROM
1107  Alarm 3 with decimal point selection R/W EEPROM
1108  Gradient Setpoint with decimal point selection RO EEPROM
1109  Percentage heating output (0-1000) R/W 0
1110 Percentage heating output (0-100) R/W 0
1 'Percentage cooling output (0-1000) RO O
1112 Percentage cooling output (0-100) RO 0

10 Reading and configuration through NFC

()

Programmable
via RFID /NFC.
No wiring required!

Scan the Qr-Code
to download the App
on Google Play Store®

The controller ATR244 is supported by the App MyPixsys: using an ANDROID smartphone with NFC
connection it is possible to program the device without using a dedicated equipment. The App allows
to read, set and backup all parameters which are stored into the internal memory of Pixsys devices.
Procedure:

« Identify the position of the NFC antenna on the smartphone (usually central, behind the back cover)
or to one of the sides in case of metal chassis. The ATR244's antenna is placed on the frontal panel,
under the function keys.

« Make sure that the NFC sensor of the phone is enabled or that there are no metal materials between
the phone and the device (ex. aluminium cover or with magnetic stand)

- Itis useful to enable the system sounds on the smartphone, as the notification sound confirms that
the device has correctly been detected.

The App interface is provided with four tabs: SCAN, DATA, WRITE, EXTRA.

Select the first tab “SCAN” to read data stored into the internal memory of the device; place the
smartphone in contact with the controller frontal panel, making sure that the phone’s antenna
matched with that of the controller.

Once detected the device, the App emits a notification sounds and proceeds with the model identifi-
cation and the reading of the parameters.

The graphicinterface shows the advancement and switches to the second tab “DATA”. It is now possible
to move the smartphone away from the controller to make the required modifications more easily.

The device parameters are divided into collapsible groups and are displayed with name, current value
and reference index to the manual. Click on a row to open the setting screen of the related parameter
with the detailed view of available options (in case of multiple choice parameters) or of the minimum/
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maximum/decimals limits (for numeric parameters), included the text description (as per section n. 11
of the user manual). Once selected the chosen value, the related row will be updated and underlined
into the tab “DATA” (hold down the line to cancel modifications).

To download the new configuration on your device, select the third tab “WRITE”, place again the
smartphone in contact with the controller and wait for the notification.

The ATR244 will show a restart request, necessary to update the configuration with the new written
modifications; if it does not restart, the ATR 244 will continue to work with the previous configuration.
In addition to the classic operation of parameters reading->modification->writing, MyPixsys is
provided with additional functions which can be accessed by the tab “EXTRA”, as save parameters /
e-mail loaded values/ restore default values.

10.1 Configuration through memory card
The device can be configured through a memory card (2100.30.013). This one is linked to the micro-USB
connector on the bottom of the device.

10.2  Memory card creation/update

&P ATR244 . . .
— In order to save a parameter configuration in the memory card, connect it to

|
I

Il

I

micro-USB connector and power the instrument. If the memory has never
been configured, the device starts normally, but if its data are considered
valid, it is possible to view on the display MEflo 5P, Press §4] in order to start
the product without uploading any data from the memory card. Configure,
set the parameters and exit configuration. Now, the device saves the
configuration just created also in the memory.

10.3  Configuration loading from memory card

@ Pixsys IzZ7A Inorder to charge a configuration previously created and saved in the

71 N memory card, connect it to the micro-USB connector and powerjche _
N |' I instrument. Now, if the memory is detected and its data are considered valid,
e it is possible to view on the display MEflo 5):P. By pressing [\ you see 1E7o
LoAd and with B3] you confirm the uploading of parameters from the memory
card to the controller. If, on the other hand, you press directly §4), when
viewing MEfNo 5).F, the product starts without uploading any data from the
memory card.

1 Loading default values

This procedure allows to restore factory settings of the device.
Press \Display Do

. FNC Display 1 shows PASS, while display 2
for 3 sec 'shows 0000 with the 1st digit flashing.

Modify the flashing digit

2 AorY and move to the next one Enter password 9555.
_ ‘pressing .

3 FNC The device loads default
to confirm settings and restarts.
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12

10

12.1

Access configuration

Press

FNC

for 3 sec.

FNC

to confirm

Norkd

SET

to confirm
orb
SET|

to confirm

INorkd

SET

P

\Display

digit with 4.

'visualized value AY

Display 1 shows FPASS, while display 2

'shows 0000 with the 1st digit flashing.

Modify flashing digit and move to next |

Display 1 shows the first parameters

‘group, display 2 shows the description.
‘Scroll parameters groups.

Display 1 shows the first parameter of

Allows parameter modification (display |

2 flashes)

Increases or decreases

Confirms and stores the new value.
If the value is different from default

‘values, the arrow keys light on.

Backs to parameter groups selection
(see point 3).

Parameters list functioning

Do

Enter password iZ34.

‘the group and display 2 shows its value. .Press I8 to exit configuration.

‘Scroll parameters.

Introduce new data

Press again [il[f to exit configuration

The controller ATR244 integrates many features that make the configuration parameters list very
long. To make it more functional, the parameters list is dynamics and it changes as the user enables /
disables the functions. Practically, using a specific function that occupies a given input (or output), the
parameters referred to other functions of that resource are hidden to the user making the parameters

list more concise.

To simplify the reading/interpretation of the parameters, pressing Hil it is possible to visualize a brief
description of the selected parameter.
Finally, keeping pressed [{[§, it is possible to move from the mnemonic visualization of the parameter
to the numeric one, and vice versa. Ex. The first parameter can be displayed as 5En./ (mnemonic
visualization) or as PO0! (numeric visualization).
Set the product parameters so that they are suitable for the system to be controlled. If they are not
suitable, unexpected operations may occasionally cause materials damage or accidents.
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13 Table of configuration parameters
GROUP A - A.in.l - Analogue input 1

1 SEn.! Sensor All

Analogue input configuration / sensor All selection

ke N Tc-K -260° C..1360° C. (Default)
kc. S Tc-S -40° C..1760° C
kc. R Tc-R -40° C..1760° C
ke, o Tc-J -200° C..1200° C
kc. E TcT -260° C..400° C
ke, E Tc-E -260° C..980° C
Ec. N Tc-N -260° C..1280° C
kc. b Tc-B 100° C..1820° C
PEID Pt100 -200° C..600° C
noo Ni100 -60° C..180° C
Nec NTC 10K 33435K -40°C..125°C
Ptc PTC 1K -50° C..150° C
PESOD Pt500 -200° C..600° C
P Pt1000 -200° C..600° C
a-1 0.1V
0-5 0.5V
O-10 0.10V
0-20 0..20 mA
4-20 4.20 mA
0-60 0..60 mV
Fot. Potentiometer (set the value on parameter 6)
Noi2o Ni120 -60°C..240 °C
Nec 2 NTC 10K 33694K -40°C..150 °C
ke 3 NTC 2252 33976K -40 °C..150 °C
2 df | Decimal Point 1
Select number of displayed decimal points for All
0 Default
0.0 1 decimal
0.00 2 decimals
0.000 3 decimals
3 dElr Degree
O Celsius (Default)
BF Fahrenheit
A Kelvin
4 Lot Lower Linear Input Al1

Al lower limit only for linear signals. Ex.: with input 4..20 mA this parameter takes value associated
to 4 mA. The value may be greater than the one entered on the next parameter.
-9999..+30000 [digit’»”] Default: 0.

5 wl.ond Upper Linear Input Al1
Allupper limit only for linear signals Ex: with input 4..20 mA this parameter takes value associated
to 20 mA.The value may be lower than the one entered on the previous parameter.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»*] Default:1000

6 PuR.l Potentiometer Value Al1

Selects the value of the potentiometer connected on All
1..150 kohm. Default: 10kohm
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7 oL Linear Input over Limits Al1
If Al1is a linear input, allows to the process to overpass the limits (parameters 4 and 5).
d5Ab. Disabled (Default)
ENAb. Enabled
8 ocAl Offset Calibration Al1
Al1 Offset calibration. Value added/subtracted to the process value (ex: usually correcting the
ambient temperature value).
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temperature sensors). Default 0.
9 LcAl Gain Calibration Al1
Value multiplied to the process value to calibrate the working point. Ex: to correct the range from
0.1000°C showing 0..1010°C, set the parameter to -1.0
-100.0%...+100.0%, Default: 0.0.
10 Lkc.! Latch-On Al
Automatic setting of limits for All linear input
dSAb.  Disabled (Default)
SENRd Standard
v.0.5ka. Virtual Zero Stored
v.0.t.ol. Virtual Zero at start
1 ekt Conversion Filter Al1
ADC Filter: Number of sensor readings to calculate mean that defines process value. NB: When
readings increase, control loop speed slows down. 1...15. (Default: 10)
12 ekl Conversion Frequency Al1l
Sampling frequency of digital / analogue converter for All. Increasing the conversion speed will
slow down reading stability
(example: for fast transients, as the pressure, it is advisable to increase sampling frequency).
H.17.HZ  4.17 Hz (Min. conversion speed) 33.2H. 33.2Hz
6.25H. 6.25Hz 39.0H 39.0Hz
H.33HI 8.33Hz S50.0H. 50.0Hz
i0.OH.  10.0Hz &62.0H. 62.0Hz
12.5H 12.5Hz 123HI 123 Hz
{6.IHI  16.7 Hz (Default) Ideal for noises 42HI 242 Hz
filtering 50 / 60 Hz 10K 470 Hz (Max. speed conversion)
19.6H 19.6Hz
13 tcEl Lower Current Error 1
If Allis a 4-20 mA input, it determines the current value below the probe error E-05 is signaled.
c.on (Default) c.b MR 3.2 MR 3.8 N
2.2 MR 2.8 MR F4Y4 N
cH MR 3.40n 36N
14+17 Reserved Parameters - Group A

Reserved parameters - Group A
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GROUP B - A.in2 - Analogue input 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
18 5SEnf Sensor Al2

Analogue input configuration / sensor Al2 selection

d5Ak.  Disabled Disabled. (Default)

ke, ¥ TcK -260° C..1360° C.

kc. § Tc-S -40° C..1760° C

ke. R TR -40° C..1760° C

ke, J Tc) -200° C..1200° C

ke. k TcT -260° C..400° C

ke. E Tc-E -260° C..980° C

ke, N Te-N -260° C..1280° C

kc. b Tc-B 100° C..1820° C

PEIOD Pt100 -200° C..600° C

N 0o Ni100 -60° C..180° C

Nee | NTC 10K 33435K -40°C..125°C
Pkc PTC 1K -50° C..150° C

PESDD Pt500 -200° C..600° C

Pl Pt1000 -200° C..600° C

g-1 0.1V

0-5 0.5V

a-10 0.10V

0-20 0..20 mA

4-20 4,.20 mA

0-60 0..60 mV

Pot. PPotentiometer (set the value on parameter 23)
Ni2o Ni120 -60 °C..240 °C

Nec ¢ NTC 10K B3694K -40 °C..150 °C
ke 3 NTC 2252 33976K -40°C..150 °C

19 dP/Z? Decimal Point 2
Select number of displayed decimal points for Al 2

H Default
0.0 1 decimal
0.08 2 decimals
0.000 3 decimals
20 rES. Reserved

Reserved parameter.

21 Li.2 Lower Linear Input Al2
Al2 lower limit only for linear signals. Ex.: with input 4..20 mA this parameter takes value associated
to 4 mA. The value may be greater than the one entered on the next parameter.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»”] Default: 0.

22 it Upper Linear Input Al2
Al2 upper limit only for linear signals Ex: with input 4..20 mA this parameter takes value associated
to 20 mA.The value may be lower than the one entered on the previous parameter..
-9999..+30000 [digit’»”] Default:1000

23 PuAs Potentiometer Value Al2

Selects the value of the potentiometer connected on Al2
1..150 kohm. Default: 10kohm
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24 oll Linear Input over Limits Al2
If Al2 is a linear input, allows to the process to overpass the limits (parameters 21 and 22).
di5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
ENRb. Enabled
25 o.ch? Offset Calibration Al2
Al2 Offset calibration. Value added/subtracted to the process value (ex: usually correcting the
ambient temperature value).
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temperature sensors). Default 0.
26 L.cAZ Gain Calibration Al2
Value multiplied to the process value to calibrate the working point. Ex: to correct the range from
0..1000°C showing 0..1010°C, set the parameter to -1.0
-100.0%...+100.0%, Default: 0.0.
27 kel Latch-On Al2
Automatic setting of limits for Al2 linear input
dSRb.  Disabled (Default)
SENRd Standard
v.0.5ka. Virtual Zero Stored
v.0.t.oll Virtual Zero at start
28 cFL? Conversion Filter Al2
ADC Filter: Number of sensor readings to calculate mean that defines
process value. NB: When readings increase, control loop speed slows down.
1...15. (Default: 10)
29 cfFre Conversion Frequency Al2
Sampling frequency of digital / analogue converter for Al2.
Increasing the conversion speed will slow down reading stability
(example: for fast transients, as the pressure, it is advisable to increase sampling frequency).
AT.HI 4.7 Hz (Min. conversion speed) 33.2H. 33.2Hz
6.25HI 6.25Hz 39.0HI  39.0Hz
g.33H] 8.33Hz 50.0HI  50.0Hz
{0.0HZ  10.0Hz 62.0HI 62.0Hz
i2.5HI  12.5Hz I23HI 123 Hz
{6.IHI  16.7 Hz (Default) Ideal for filtering didH 242Hz
noises 50 / 60 Hz 10HLZ 470 Hz (Max. speed conversion)
13.6HI 196 Hz
30 LckEld Lower Current Error 2
If Al2 is a 4-20 mA input, it determines the current value below the probe error E-06 is signaled.
2.0 MR (Default) 2.a M 3.2n 38N
cen 2.8 n R
24 M 3.0 MA Jen
31+34 Reserved Parameters - Group B

Reserved parameters - Group B
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GROUP C - fld.! - Outputs and regulation Process 1

35 coul Command Output 1
Selects the command output related to the processl and the outputs related to the alarms.
c. od Command on relay output Q2.
c. ol Command on relay output Q1. (Default)
c. 55F  Command on digital output
c. VAL.  Servo-valve command with open loop on Q1 and Q2 relays
c.0-10  Command 0-10 V on analogue output AOT.
cH4-20  Command 4-20 mA on analogue output AO1.
§.10.5.7. Command 0-10 V on analogue output AO1 with split-range function: the analogue
output sets the cooling action from 0 to 5V and heating action from 5 to 10V.
4.20.5.R. Command 4-20 mA on analogue output AO1 with split-range function: the analogue
output sets the cooling action from 4 to 12mA and heating action from 12 to 20mA.
c.vAL.c. Servo-valve command with open loop on Q2 and Q3 relays (not avaiable for -12xxx)
ATR244-12ABCand ATR244-12ABC-T
|Command AL.1 AL.2 \AL.3 |AL.4
c. oc Q2 Q1 DO1 D02 AO1
c. ol Q1 1Q2 DO1 D02 AO1
c. S5F DO1 Q1 Q2 D02 AO1
c. VAL, Ql(open) Q2(close) DO1 D02 'AO1 |-
c.0-10(0.10.5.7) AO1(0.10V) Q1 Q2 DO1 D02
cH-20(4.20.5.F) AO1(4..20 mA) Q1 Q2 DO1 D02
ATR244-13ABC
Command AL.1 AL.2 AL.3 AL. 4 AL.5
c. oc Q2 Q1 Q3 DO1 DO2 AO1
c. of Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 DO2 AO1
c. 95F 'DO1 Q1 Q2 Q3 D02 AO1
c. VAL Ql(open) Q2(close) Q3 DO1 DO2 AO1 :
c.0-10(0.10.5.7) AO1(0.10V) Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 D02
cH-20(4.20.5.F) AO1 (4..20 mA) Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 DO2
c. VAL.c. ‘Q2(open) Q3(close) Q1 DO1 DO2 AO1 -
ATR244-23A-T and ATR244-23B(-T
Command AL.1 AL.2 AL.3 AL.4 AL.5 AL.6
c. oc Q2 Q1 Q3 DO1 D02 AO1 AO2
c. ol Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 D02 AO1 AO2
c. S5F DO1 Q1 Q2 1Q3 D02 AO1 ‘AO2
c. VAL, Ql1(open) Q2(close) Q3 DO1 DO2 AOT AO2 -
c.0-10(0.10.5.7) AO1(0.10V) Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 DO2 AO2
cH-20(4.20.5.F) AO1 (4..20 mA) Q1 Q2 Q3 DO1 D02 ‘AO2
c. VRL.c. 'Q2(open) Q3(close) Q1 DO1 DO2 AO1 AO2 -

NB: if an output is used for functions other than alarms (for example retransmission or command n°
2), this resource will no longer be available as an alarm and the related group will be hidden from the
parameter list. The correspondence of the functions/outputs remains however that indicated in the

tables above.

36 cFPri

Command Process 1 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

Selects process value related to process 1and to command output 1.

ANt
A2
MERN
diFF.
Ab.dF.
Sult

Value read on input Al1. (Default)

Value read on input Al2.

Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).

Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|Al1-Al2]).
Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AIT+Al2).
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37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

rES. Reserved
Reserved parameter.

Ac.k.! Action type 1

Action type to control process 1.
HERE Heating (N.A.) (Default)
cool Cooling (N.C)

cH4l Command Hysteresis 1
Hysteresis to control process 1in ON/OFF.
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temperature sensors). Default 0.2.

LLo! Lower Limit Setpoint 1
Lower limit setpoint selectable for command setpoint 1.
-9999.4+30000 [digit’» ] (degrees.tenths for temperature sensors). Default 0.

ulS.l Upper Limit Setpoint 1
Upper limit setpoint selectable for command setpoint 1.
-9999..+30000 [digit'» ] (degrees for temperature sensors). Default 1750.

c.rE.d Command Reset 1

Type of reset for command contact 1 (always automatic in P.I.D. functioning)

A. RES.  Automatic Reset (Default)

M. PES.  Manual Reset (by keyboard or by digital input)

M.PES.S. Manual Reset Stored (keeps relay status also after an eventual power failure)

A.RES.E.  Automatic reset with timed activation. The command remains active for the time set
on the parameter 45 c.dE.{, even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able
to act again, the conditions for activating the command must disappear.

cS.El Command State Error 1

State of contact for command 1output in case of error.
If the command output 1 (Par. 35 c.ou./) is relay or valve:
oPEN Contact or valve open. Default

cLaSE Contact or valve closed.

If the command output 1is digital output (SSR):

aFF Digital output OFF. Default

ol Digital output ON.

If the command output 1is 0-10V:

o 0 V. Default

oy 10V.

If the command output 1is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
on 0 mA. Default

HM 4 mA.

20 MR 20 mA.

25N 21.5 mA.

cid.l Command Led 1
Defines led C1 state corresponding to the relevant output. If the valve command is selected, this
parameter is not managed.

o.c. ON with open contact or SSR switched off. If command AO1, ON with output 0%, OFF if
100% and flashing between 1% and 99%.
c.c. ON with closed contact or SSR switched on. If command AO1 ON with output 100%,

OFF if 0% and flashing between 1% and 99%. (Default)
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45 cdEl Command Delay 1
Command 1delay (only in ON / OFF functioning).
-60:00..60:00 mm:ss. Default: 00:00.
Negative: delay when turning off output.
Positive: delay when turning on output.

46 cS5F.1 Command Setpoint Protection 1
Allows or not to modify command setpoint 1 value
FREE Modification allowed (Default)
Lock Protected
FR.N. Free Initialized. At start, setpoint 1 of command 1 is initialized to the value set on
parameter 51 ..5P.{ (Initial Value Setpoint 1).

47 UAE! Valve Time 1
Valve time related to command 1 (declared by the manufacturer of the valve)
1...300 seconds. Default: 60.

48 A.NA.I Automatic / Manual 1
Enables the automatic/manual selection for command 1
dSAb. Disabled (Default)
ENRb. Enabled
EN.Ska.  Enabled with memory

49 iniS Initial State
Choose the state of the controller when turning it on. This only works on the RS485 version or by
enabling the Start/Stop from digital input or §3i button.
SERRE Start (Default)
StoP Stop
SkaRE.  Stored. State of Start/Stop prior to switching off.

50 S.uAS State Valve Saturation
Select the valve status when the output percentage is 100%
PERC. The valve opening relay is activated for a time equal to 5% of the valve time
FixEd The valve opening relay is always active

51 (5RI Initial Value Setpoint 1
Determines the initial value (at start) of setpoint 1 of command 1 when FF./Ji. is selected on
parameter 46 c.5.P.{ (Command Setpoint Protection 1)
-9999..+30000 [digit’»] (degrees for temperature sensors). Default 0.

52+:53 Reserved Parameters - Group C
Reserved parameters - Group C
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GROUP D - cfld2 - Outputs and regul. Process 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

54

55

56

57

58

59

coul

Command Output 2

Selects the command output related to the process 2

NB: refer to the function/output table of parameter 35 c.ou. ! to check which resources will remain
available after changing this parameter (eg: setting c.ou.2 as ¢.55F, it will no longer be possible to
enable the alarm associated with the DO2 output).

dSAkb.
c. o3

c. 557
c. VAL
c.d.-ig
cH4-20

g.40.5.7.

cPre

Command disabled. (Default)

Command on relay output Q3

Command on digital output DO2

Servo-valve command with open loop on DO1 (open) and DO2 (close)

Command 0-10 V on analogue output AO2

Command 4-20 mA on analogue output AO2

Command 0-10 V on analogue output AO2 with split-range function: the analogue
output sets the cooling action from 0 to 5V and heating action from 5 to 10V.

?. Command 4-20 mA on analogue output AO2 with split-range function: the analogue

output sets the cooling action from 4 to 12mA and heating action from 12 to 20mA.

Command Process 2

Selects process value related to process 2 and to command output 2.

hi i
L

RN
MEAN
diFF,
Ab.dF.
Sult

rEMNS.

Value read on input Al1. (Default)

Value read on input Al2.

Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).

Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|AI1-Al2]).
Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlIT+Al2).

Remote Setpoint

Enables remote setpoint. The control setpoint is sent by another device and is received by a
second analogue input (it is necessary to select on parameter c.PrZ2 the selections A../{.{ or A..}i.2)
or through serial.

dSAb.
ENAb.

EN.ESE.
EN.SER.
EN.SE.E.
cfd. |

Acktl

Disabled. (Default)

Enables remote setpoint by process 2. Remote/local selection can be done by digital
input.

Remote setpoint by process 2, Remoto/local selection only by keyboard (not allowed
by digital input)

Enables remote setpoint by serial input. Remote/local selection can be done by digital
input.

Remote setpoint by serial, Remote/local selection only by keyboard (not allowed by
digital input).

The reference setpoint of command 2 is the same of command 1.

Action type 2

Action type to control process 2.

HEAE

cool

cHYZ

Heating (N.A.) (Default)
Cooling (N.C)

Command Hysteresis 2

Hysteresis to control process 2 in ON/OFF.
-9999.4+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temperature sensors). Default 0.2.

L5

Lower Limit Setpoint 2

Lower limit setpoint selectable for command setpoint 2.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»7] (degrees for temperature sensors). Default 0.
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60

61

62

63

64

65

66

ulSe Upper Limit Setpoint 2
Upper limit setpoint selectable for command setpoint 2.
-9999..430000 [digit’»”] (degrees for temperature sensors). Default 1750.

erke Command Reset 2

Type of reset for command contact 2 (always automatic in P.I.D. functioning)

A. FES. Automatic Reset (Default)

M. FES. Manual Reset (by keyboard or by digital input)

".PES.5. Manual Reset Stored (keeps relay status also after an eventual power failure)

A.FES.E.  Automatic reset with timed activation. The command remains active for the time set
on the parameter 64 c.de.2., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able
to act again, the conditions for activating the command must disappear.

chEl Command State Error 2

State of contact for command 2°utput in case of error.

If the command output 2 (Par. 54 c.ouc) is relay or valve:
aPEN Contact or valve open. Default

clo5E Contact or valve closed.

If the command output 2 is digital output (SSR):

oFF Digital output OFF. Default

ol Digital output ON.

If the command output 2 is 0-10V:

ov 0 V. Default

s 10V.

If the command output 2 is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
on 0 mA. Default

H M 4 mA.

2o 20 mA.

2i.5MR 21.5mA.

cide Command Led 2
Defines led (2 state corresponding to the relevant output. If the valve command is selected, this
parameter is not managed.

o.c. ON with open contact or SSR switched off. If command AO2, ON with output 0%, OFF if
100% and flashing between 1% and 99%.
c.c. ON with closed contact or SSR switched on. If command AO2 ON with output 100%,

OFF if 0% and flashing between 1% and 99%. (Default)

c.dEl Command Delay 2

Command 2 delay (only in ON / OFF functioning).
-60:00..60:00 mm:ss. Default: 00:00.

Negative: delay when turning off output.
Positive: delay when turning on output.

eSP2 Command Setpoint Protection 2

Allows or not to modify command setpoint 2 value

FREE Modification allowed (Default)

Lock Protected

FR.N. Free Initialized. At start, setpoint 1 of command 2 is initialized to the value set on
parameter 70 ..5P.2 (Initial Value Setpoint 2).

uAEl Valve Time 2
Valve time related to command 2 (declared by the manufacturer of the valve)
1...300 seconds. Default: 60.
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67 AfAZ  Automatic/Manual 2
Enables the automatic/manual selection for command 2
d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
ENAb. Enabled
N.Sko.  Enabled with memory
68 rEb. Reserved
Reserved parameter
69 rE5. Reserved
Reserved parameter
70 5P Initial Value Setpoint 2
Determines the initial value (at start) of setpoint 1 of command 2 when FR..Ji. is selected on
parameter 65 c.5.P.¢ (Command Setpoint Protection 2)
-9999..4+30000 [digit'»7] (degrees for temperature sensors). Default 0.
7172 Reserved Parameters - Group D

Reserved parameters - Group D

GROUP E - rEL.! - Autotuning and PID 1

73

74

75

76

77

78

Eun.! Tune 1
Selects autotuning type for command 1

dSAb.  Disabled. If proportional band and integral time paramters are to selected to zero, the

regulation is ON/OFF type.. (Default)

Auta Automatic (Automatic P.I.D. parameters calculation )
MANG. Manual (launch by keyboards or by digital input)
oNcE Once (P.I.D. parameters calculation only at first start)

S4NecH.  Synchronized (Autotuning managed by serial)

5dt!  Setpoint Deviation Tune 1

Selects deviation from command setpoint 1as threshold used by
autotuning to calculate P.I.D. parameters

0-10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 30.0.

Pb. | Proportional Band 1

Proportional band or process 1P.I.D. regulation (Process inertia).
0 ON / OFF if k.. equal to 0 (Default)

1..10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors).

Lk Integral Time 1
Integral time for process 1P.I.D. regulation (process inertia duration).
0.0...2000.0 sec. (0.0 = integral disabled), Default 0.0

dE. | Derivative Time 1

Derivative time for process 1P.I.D. regulation (Nermally % of integral time).

0.0..1000.0 sec. (0.0 = derivative disabled), Default 0

db. | Dead Band 1
Dead band of process 1P.I.D..
0..10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors) (Default: 0)
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79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

Pb.cl Proportional Band Centered 1
Defines if the proportional band 1 must be centered or not on the setpoint. In double loop
functioning (heating/cooling), always disabled.
dSAb.  Disabled. Band under (heating) or over (cooling)(Default)
NARb. Centered band

o0.05.!  Off Over Setpoint 1

In P.I.D. enables the command output 1 switching off, when a certain threshold is exceeded
(setpoint + Par.81)

dSAb.  Disabled (Default)

ENAb. Enabled

o.d.t.l  Off Deviation Threshold 1

Selects deviation from command setpoint 1, to calculate the intervention threshold of “Off Over
Setpoint 1” function.

-9999...4+9999 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors) (Default: 0)

ek | Cycle Time 1

Cycle time for P.I.D. regulation of process 1 (for P.I.D. on remote control switch 15 s; for PID on SSR
2s). For valve refer to parameter 47 uA.t.

1-300 seconds (Default:15 s)

cofl Cooling Fluid 1

Type of refrigerant fluid for heating / cooling P.I.D. for process 1. Enable the cooling output on
parameter AL.1... AL.6.

AR Air (Default)

ol Oll

WALER  Water

P/t Proportional Band Multiplier 1

Proportional band multiplier for heating/cooling P.I.D. for process 1. Proportional band for
cooling action is given by parameter Pb. I multiplied for this value

1.00...5.00. Default: 1.00

o.db.!  Overlap/Dead Band 1

Dead band combination for heating / cooling P.1.D. (double action) for process 1.
-20.0%...50.0%

Negative: Dead band.

Positive: overlap. Default: 0.0%

c.c.kl Cooling Cycle Time 1
Cycle time for cooling output in heating / cooling P.I.D. mode for process 1.
1-300 seconds (Default:10 s)

LLPI Lower Limit Output Percentage 1
Selects min. value for command output 1 percentage.
0%...100%, Default: 0%.

ul P Upper Limit Output Percentage 1
Selects max. value for command output 1 percentage.
0%...100%, Default: 100%.
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89

920

a1

92

93

noEd Max Gap Tune 1

Selects the max. process-setpoint gap beyond which the automatic tune recalculates PID
parameters of process 1.

0-10000 [digit’»*] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 2.0

Nn.P.1 Minimum Proportional Band 1

Selects the min. proportional band 1 value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.I.D.
regulation of process 1.

0-10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 3.0

nA.F.I Maximum Proportional Band 1

Selects the max. proportional band 1 value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.L.D.
regulation of process 1.

0-10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 80.0

Ar.ad Minimum Integral Time 1

Selects the min. integral time 1value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.I.D. regulation of
process 1.

0.0..1000.0 seconds. Default: 30.0 s.

o.cl.l Overshoot Control Level 1

The overshoot control function prevents this event during device switching on or when the
setpoint is modified.

Setting a too low value the overshoot may not be fully absorbed, while with high values the
process could reach the setpoint more slowly.

Disab. Lev.3 Lev.6 Lev.9

Lev.1 Lev. 4 Lev.7 Lev.10

Lev.2 Lev. 5 (Default) Lev. 8

94+97 Reserved Parameters - Group E

Reserved parameters - Group E

GROUP F - rELZ - Autotuning and PID 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

98

99

100

101

tund Tune 2

Selects autotuning type for command 2

dSAb.  Disabled. If proportional band and integral time paramters are to selected to zero, the
regulation is ON/OFF type. (Default)

Auto Automatic (Automatic P.I.D. parameters calculation )
MAN. Manual (launch by keyboards or by digital input)
olcE Once (P.I.D. parameters calculation only at first start)

S4NcH.  Synchronized (Autotuning managed by serial)

5dtZ  Setpoint Deviation Tune 2

Selects deviation from command setpoint 2 as threshold used by
autotuning to calculate P.I.D. parameters.

0-10000 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 30.0.

Fb ¢ Proportional Band 2

Proportional band or process 2 P.I.D. regulation (Process inertia).
0 ON / OFF if t.i. equal to 0 (Default)

1..10000 [digit’» ] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors).

e 2 Integral Time 2
Integral time for process 2 P.I.D. regulation (process intertia duration).
0.0...2000.0 seconds (0.0 = integral disabled), Default 0.0

User manual - ATR244 - 45



102 dt 2 Derivative Time 2
Derivative time for process 2 P.I.D. regulation (Nermally ¥ of integral time).
0.0..1000.0 seconds (0.0 = derivative disabled), Default 0

103 db.c Dead Band 2
Dead band of process 2 P.I.D.
0..10000 [digit’»*] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors) (Default: 0)

104 Pbcd  Proportional Band Centered 2
Defines if the proportional band 2 must be centered or not on the setpoint. In double loop
functioning (heating/cooling), always disabled.
d5Rb.  Disabled. Band under (heating) or over (cooling) (Default)
ENRR. Centered band

105 o052  Off Over Setpoint 2
In P.L.D. enables the command output 2 switching off, when a certain threshold is exceeded
(setpoint + Par.106)
dSAb.  Disabled (Default)
NAb. Enabled

106 o.dtc  Off Deviation Threshold 2
Selects deviation from command setpoint 2, to calculate the intervention threshold of “Off Over
Setpoint 2” function.
-9999..+9999 [digit’»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors) (Default: 0)

107 ct. 2 Cycle Time 2
Cycle time for P.1.D. regulation of process 2 (for P.I.D. on remote control switch 15 s; for PID on SSR
2s). For valve refer to parameter 66 uA.E2
1-300 seconds (Default:15 s)

108 cofc Cooling Fluid 2
Type of refrigerant fluid for heating / cooling P.I.D. for process 2. Enable the cooling output on
parameter AL.1... AL.6.
AR Air (Default) ol Oil WAREER  Water

109 Fbi2 Proportional Band Multiplier 2
Proportional band multiplier for heating/cooling P.I.D. for process 2. Proportional band for
cooling action is given by parameter Fb. 2 multiplied for this value.
1.00..5.00. Default: 1.00

110 o.dbe Overlap/Dead Band 2
Dead band combination for heating / cooling P.I.D. (double action) for process 2. -20.0..50.0%
Negative: Dead band. Positive: overlap. Default: 0.0%

111 cctd  Cooling Cycle Time 2
Cycle time for cooling output in heating / cooling P.I.D. mode for process 2.
1-300 seconds (Default:10 s)

112 LiFe Lower Limit Output Percentage 2
Selects min. value for command output 2 percentage.
0%...100%, Default: 0%.

113 uLP? Upper Limit Output Percentage 2
Selects max. value for command output 2 percentage.
0%...100%, Default: 100%.
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114 NLES Max Gap Tune 2
Selects the max. process-setpoint gap beyond which the automatic tune recalculates PID
parameters of process 2.
0-10000 [digit’»*] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 2.0

115 fn.P2 Minimum Proportional Band 2
Selects the min. proportional band value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.1.D. regulation
of process 2.
0-10000 [digit'»] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 3.0

116 fA.PZ2  Maximum Proportional Band 2
Selects the max. proportional band 2 value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.LD.
regulation of process 2.
0-10000 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default: 80.0

117 fn..2 Minimum Integral Time 2
Selects the min. integral time 2 value selectable by the automatic tune for the P.I.D. regulation
of process 2.
0.0..1000.0 sec. Default: 30.0 sec.

118 oclc Overshoot Control Level 2
The overshoot control function prevents this event during device switching on or when the
setpoint is modified. Setting a too low value the overshoot may not be fully absorbed, while with
high values the process could reach the setpoint more slowly.
Disab. Lev.3 Lev. 6 Lev.9
Lev.1 Lev. 4 Lev.7 Lev.10
Lev.2 Lev. 5 (Default) Lev. 8

119+122 Reserved Parameters - Group F

Reserved parameters - Group F

GROUP G- A.. | -Alarm 1

123

AL LF. Alarm 1 Function

Alarm 1selection.

dSAb.  Disabled (Default)

Ab.uP.A. Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over

Ab.Lo.R. Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under

bAN Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)

uP.dEl.  Upper Deviation alarm

Lo.dEV. Lower Deviation alarm

Ab.c.u.A. Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active over

Ab.c.L.A. Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active under

Al Status alarm (active in RUN/START)

cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)

PRa.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
"R Related to timer 1

ER.2 Related to timer 2
MR.1.2 Related to both timers
REM. Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1235

d oot Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.

.2 Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.
d . 3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.
da. Y Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.
H.b.A. Heater Break Alarm and Overcurrent Alarm

User manual - ATR244 - 47



124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

A.bANd  Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 1 H and command
setpoint - alarm setpoint 1 L).

c. Aut Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 134 A.IdE.. Se A.LdE.= 0, itis activated
parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and can only
be activated on an alarm if A.LdE. is different from 0.

A.1Pr. Alarm 1 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

Selects the size related to alarm 1.

A1 Value read on input All. (Default)

A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2.

MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs AlT and Al2 [(AlT+AI2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).

Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs AlT and Al2(|AI1-Al2]).
SuM Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AI1+Al2).

Al.rc. Alarm 1 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects alarm 1 reference command

ciid. {  Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)

cid. 2 Alarm referred to command 2.

Al 5o Alarm 1 State Output
Alarm 1output contact and intervention type.

N.o. Sk (N.O. Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)

N.c. SE. (N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start

N.o. EH. (N.O.Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?»*

NM.c. EH. (N.C. Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?»#
N.o.tH.¥. (N.O.Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint’»”
N.c.kH.V. (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint~
rES. Reserved

Reserved parameter.

A.1HY. Alarm 1 Hysteresis
Alarm 1 hysteresis
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

UL Alarm 1 Lower Limit
Lower limit selectable for the alarm 1 setpoint.
-9999,.+30000 [digit'»*] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.

Alul. Alarm 1 Upper Limit
Upper limit selectable for the alarm 1 setpoint
-9999..+30000 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.

A.LrE. Alarm 1 Reset

Alarm 1 contact reset type (always automatic if AL.{.F. = c. Aul).

A. FES.  Automatic reset (Default)

M. RES.  Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

M.RES.S5. Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

A. RES.E. Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 134 A.1.dE., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.
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132 AISE Alarm 1 State Error
Alarm 1 output status in case of error.
oPEN Open contact. Default
cloSE Closed contact.

133 Alild. Alarm 1 Led
Defines the status of the led Alin correspondence of the relevant output
o.c. ON with open contact or DO switched off.
c.c. ON with closed contact or DO switched on. (Default)

134 A.IdE.  Alarm 1 Delay
Alarm 1Delay.
-60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if AL.{.F. = c. Au¥). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status.
Positive value: delay when enter alarm status.

135 AISP Alarm 1 Setpoint Protection
Allows or not to change the alarm 1 setpoint
FREE Editable by the user (Default)
Lock Protected
H.dE Protected and not visualized

136 Allb. Alarm 1 Label
Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 1intervention.
d5AA. Disabled. (Default) 0.
Lb. O  Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7)

.'_h {6 Message 16 (see table on paragraph 74.7)
oSER.L.  Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)

137140 Reserved Parameters - Group G
Reserved parameters - Group G

GROUPH - AL 2 - Alarm 2
141 ALZF. Alarm 2 Function
Alarm 2 selection.
d5Ab. Disabled (Default)
Ab.uP.A. Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over
Ab.Lo.A. Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under
bAN Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)
uP.dE).  Upper Deviation alarm
Lo.dEV.  Lower Deviation alarm
Ab.c.u.A. Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active over
Ab.c.L.A. Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active under

Ruft Status alarm (active in RUN/START)

cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)
PRL.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
EMR A Related to timer 1

"R.2 Related to timer 2
EMR.{.2  Related to both timers
RENM. Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1236
do. | Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.
d... 2  Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.
d... 3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.
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d... 4  Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.

H.b.A.  Heater Break Alarm and Overcurrent Alarm

A.bAN Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 2 H and command
setpoint - alarm setpoint 2 L).

c. Aut Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 152 R.2.dE.. If R.2.dE. =0, it is
activated parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and
can only be activated on an alarm if A.2.dE. is different from 0.

142 AP Alarm 2 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects the size related to alarm 2.
At Value read on input Al1. (Default)
A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(AlT1+Al2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs AlT and AI2(|AI1-Al2]).
SuM Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al (Al1+AI2).

143 Acdrc.  Alarm 2 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects alarm 2 reference command
cid. { Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)
cid. 2 Alarm referred to command 2.

144 A25o0.  Alarm 2 State Output
Alarm 2 output contact and intervention type.
M.a. Sk. (N.O. Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)
c (N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start
o (N.O. Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?»*
N.c. tH. (N.C. Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?» 7
o (N.O. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®» 7
c (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint’ 7

145 rES. Reserved
Reserved parameter.

146 AZHY4.  Alarm 2 Hysteresis
Alarm 2 hysteresis
-9999..4+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

147 AZLL. Alarm 2 Lower Limit
Lower limit selectable for the alarm 2 setpoint.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.

148 AZul.  Alarm 2 Upper Limit
Upper limit selectable for the alarm 2 setpoint
-9999..+30000 [digit'» ] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.

149 AZrE Alarm 2 Reset

Alarm 2 contact reset type (always automatic if AL.2.F. = c. Aui).

A. RES.  Automatic reset (Default)

M. RES.  Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

M.PES.5. Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

A. RES.t. Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 152 R.2.dE., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.
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150 AZSE. Alarm 2 State Error
Alarm 2 output status in case of error
If the alarm output is relay

oPEN Contact or open valve. Default cLoSE Contact or closed valve.
If the alarm output is digital (SSR):
oFF Digital output OFF. Default ol Digital output ON.

151 AZ2Ld. Alarm 2 Led
Defines the status of the led A2 in correspondence of the relevant output.
o.c. ON with open contact or DO switched off.
c.c. ON with closed contact or DO switched on. (Default)

152 AZdE.  Alarm 2 Delay
Alarm 2 Delay. -60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if AL.2.F. = c. Au’). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status.
Positive value: delay when enter alarm status

153 fAf5E Alarm 2 Setpoint Protection
Allows or not to change the alarm 2 setpoint
FREE Editable by the user (Default)
Lock Protected
HidE Protected and not visualized

154 Acib. Alarm 2 Label
Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 2 intervention.
dSAL.  Disabled. (Default) 0.
Lth. 0!  Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7)

Lb 20 Message 20 (see table on paragraph 74.7)
uSER.L.  Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)

155+158 Reserved Parameters - Group H
Reserved parameters - Group H

GROUPI- AL 3 -Alarm 3
159 ALAF. Alarm 3 Function
Alarm 3 selection.
dSAb.  Disabled (Default)
Ab.uP.A.  Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over
Ab.Lo.R. Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under
bARNd Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)
uP.dEV.  Upper Deviation alarm
Lo.dEV. Lower Deviation alarm
Ab.c.u.A. Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active over
Ab.c.L.A. Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active under

Rl Status alarm (active in RUN/START)

cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)

PRL.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
MR Related to timer 1

"R.2 Related to timer 2

MR.1.2  Related to both timers
REM. Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1237
do Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.
d... 2  Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.
da. 3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.
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d... 4  Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.

H.b.R. Heater Break Alarm e Overcurrent Alarm

A.bAN Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 3 H and command
setpoint - alarm setpoint 3 L).

c. Aur  Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 170 R.3.dE. If A.3.dE. = 0, it is
activated parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and
can only be activated on an alarm if .3.4E. is different from 0.

160 A3F-. Alarm 3 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects the size related to alarm 3.
NN Value read on input Al1. (Default)
A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(AlT1+Al2)/2].
dFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF. Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|AI1-Al2|).
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AIT+Al2).

161 A3drc.  Alarm 3 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects alarm 3 reference command
cid. { Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)
ciid. 2 Alarm referred to command 2.

162 A35o.  Alarm 3 State Output
Alarm 3 output contact and intervention type.
N.o. SE. (N.O. Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)
c (N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start
o (N.O. Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?» 7
f.c. EH. (N.C.Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?»
o . (N.O. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint» 7
c (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint?»7

163 Ado.t.  Alarm 3 Output Type
Defines the output type if the alarm 3 is analogue.
0.0V  Output0..10 V. Default
H4.20MR  Output 4..20 mA.

164 A3HY.  Alarm 3 Hysteresis
Alarm 3 hysteresis.
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

165 A3LL Alarm 3 Lower Limit
Lower limit selectable for the alarm 3 setpoint.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»*] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.

166 AJdul.  Alarm 3 Upper Limit
Upper limit selectable for the alarm 3 setpoint
-9999..+30000 [digit’»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.

167 A3rE Alarm 3 Reset

Alarm 3 contact reset type (always automatic if AL.3.F. = c. Aul).

A. PES.  Automatic reset (Default)

M. RES.  Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

".PES.S. Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

A. RES.E. Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 170 R.3.dE., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.
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168 A3SE. Alarm 3 State Error
Alarm 3 output status in case of error.
If the alarm output is relay

oPEN Contact or open valve. Default cLoSE Contact or closed valve.
If the alarm output is digital (SSR):

aFF Digital output OFF. Default all Digital output ON.

If the alarm output is 0-10V:

aov 0 V. Default i 10V.

If the alarm output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:

on 0 mA. Default 20 1A 20 mA.

4 4 mA. 2i.5MR 21.5 mA.

169 A3ld. Alarm 3 Led
Defines the status of the led A3 in correspondence of the relevant output.
o.c. ON with open contact, DO switched off or AO deactivated.
cic: ON with closed contact, DO switched on or AO activated. (Default)

170 A3dE.  Alarm 3 Delay
Alarm 3 Delay.
-60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if AL.3.F. = c. Au’). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status.
Positive value: delay when enter alarm status

171 R35F. Alarm 3 Setpoint Protection
Allows or not to change the alarm 3 setpoint.
FREE Editable by the user (Default)
Lock Protected
H.dE Protected and not visualized

172 A3lb. Alarm 3 Label
Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 3 intervention.
di5Ak. Disabled. (Default) 0.
Ltb. 0!  Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7) ...
Lb. 20 Message 20 (see table on paragraph 74.7)
uSER.L.  Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)

173+176 Reserved Parameters - Group |
Reserved parameters - Group |

GROUP J- AL 4 - Alarm 4
177 ALYF. Alarm 4 Function
Alarm 4 selection.
dSAb.  Disabled (Default)
Ab.uP.A. Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over
Ab.Lo.R. Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under
bR Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)
uP.dEl.  Upper Deviation alarm
La.dEV.  Lower Deviation alarm
Ab.c.u.A. Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active over
Ab.c.L.A. Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active under.
R Status alarm (active in RUN/START)
cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)
PRu.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
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R Related to timer 1
R.2 Related to timer 2

W".1.2 Related to both timers

Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1238

{ Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.
2  Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.
3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.
Lf
A

— — -

ooz
——
— -

oo - - -

Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.

Heater Break Alarm and Overcurrent Alarm

ANd  Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 4 H and command
setpoint - alarm setpoint 4 L).

Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 188 AH4.dE.. If RH.dE. = 0, it is
activated parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and
can only be activated on an alarm if A4 .dE. is different from 0.

RN NN

m
pn

C
=z

178 RHP-. Alarm 4 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects the size related to alarm 4.
A Value read on input Al1l. (Default)
A.N.2  Valueread oninput Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1+AI2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.d/F.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs AlT and AI2(|Al1-Al2)).
Sl Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AIT+Al2).

179 AHrc. Alarm 4 Reference Command
Selects alarm 4 reference command
chd. { Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)
chid. @ Alarm referred to command 2.

180 A450.  Alarm 4 State Output
Alarm 4 output contact and intervention type.
NM.o. Sk, (N.O. Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)
c (N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start
o (N.O. Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?»7
N.c. EH. (N.C. Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?»7
o (N.O. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®# 7
c (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®#”

181 A4o.t.  Alarm 4 Output Type
Defines the output type if the alarm 4 is analogue.
040V  Output0..10 V. Default
H4.20MR Output 4..20 mA.

182 A4HHY. Alarm 4 Hysteresis
Alarm 4 hysteresis.
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

183 AHLL Alarm 4 Lower Limit
Lower limit selectable for the alarm 4 setpoint.
-9999..4+30000 [digit'»] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.

184 AH.uLl. Alarm 4 Upper Limit

Upper limit selectable for the alarm 4 setpoint.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.
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185 AHrE

Alarm 4 Reset

Alarm 4 contact reset type (always automatic if ALH.F. = c. Au?).

A. RES.
M. RES.
M.RES.S.
A. RES.L.

186 A4S.E.

Automatic reset (Default)

Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 188 A.4.4E., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.

Alarm 4 State Error

Alarm 4 output status in case of error.
If the alarm output is digital (SSR):

afF Digital output OFF. Default ol Digital output ON.
If the alarm output is 0-10V:
oV 0 V. Default i 10V.
If the alarm output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
on 0 mA. Default ¢ MR 20 mA.
M 4 mA. ci.SA 21.5 mA.
187 rES. Reserved
Reserved parameter
188 AHdE.  Alarm 4 Delay
Alarm 4 Delay.

-60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if RLH.F. = c. Ru¥). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status.
Positive value: delay when enter alarm status

189 AH5PFR.

Alarm 4 Setpoint Protection

Allows or not to change the alarm 4 setpoint.

FREE
Lock

H.dE

190 AHLb.

Editable by the user (Default)
Protected
Protected and not visualized

Alarm 4 Label

Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 4 intervention.

dSAb.

] (¥
LO. wi

Lb. 20
ubER.L.

191+194

Disabled. (Default) 0.

Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7) ..

Message 20 (see table on paragraph 74.7)

Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)

Reserved Parameters - Group J

Reserved parameters - Group J

GROUPK -

195 ALSF.

AL. 5 - Alarm 5 (only on ATR244-13ABC and ATR244-23XX-T)
Alarm 5 Function

Alarm 5 selection 5.

dSAb.
Ab.uP.A.
fAb.lo.A.
LAN

uP. dEl.
Lo.dEV.
Ab.c.u.A.

Ab.c.L.A.

Disabled (Default)

Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over

Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under

Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)

Upper Deviation. alarm

Lower Deviation alarm

Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command

setpoint, active over.

Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
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setpoint, active under

Rl Status alarm (active in RUN/START)

cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)
PRa.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
EMR Related to timer 1

MR.2 Related to timer 2
1M7.1.2 Related to both timers
REM. Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1239

do. i Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.

d... 2  Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.

d... 3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.

da. Y Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.

H.b.A. Heater Break Alarm and Overcurrent Alarm

A.bANd  Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 5 H and command

setpoint - alarm setpoint 5 L).

c. Aut Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 206 R.5.dE.. If R.5.dE. = 0, it is
activated parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and
can only be activated on an alarm if A.5.dE. is different from 0.

196 RSF- Alarm 5 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects the size related to alarm 5.

S Value read on input Al1l. (Default)

aN.2  Value read on input Al2.

A

MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1+AI2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 Al1-Al2).

Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|AI1-Al2|).
Sult Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlI1+Al2).

197 AS5rc.  Alarm 5 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Selects alarm 5 reference command
chid. + Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)
chid. 2 Alarm referred to command 2.

198 A55.0.  Alarm 5 State Output
Alarm 5 output contact and intervention type.
N.o. Sk, (N.O. Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)
c (N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start
o (N.O. Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?»”
NM.c. EH. (N.C. Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?»7
o.EH.¥. (N.O.Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®*”
c (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®»7

199 ASo.t.  Alarm 5 Output Type
Defines the output type if the alarm 5 is analogue.
0.0 v Output0..10 V. Default

H.20MA  Output 4...20 mA.

200 ASHY. Alarm 5 Hysteresis
Alarm 5 hysteresis.
-9999..+9999 [digit'» ] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

201 ASLL Alarm 5 Lower Limit

Lower limit selectable for the alarm 5 setpoint.
-9999..+30000 [digit’» ] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.
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202 ASut.  Alarm 5 Upper Limit
Upper limit selectable for the alarm 5 setpoint.
-9999.4+30000 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.

203 AS5rE Alarm 5 Reset

Alarm 5 contact reset type (always automatic if AL.S5.F. = c. Aul).

A. FES. Automatic reset (Default)

M. RES.  Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

M.RES.5. Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

A. RES.E. Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 206 A.5.dE ., even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.

204 ASSE. Alarm 5 State Error
Alarm 5 output status in case of error.
If the alarm output is digital (SSR):

oFF Digital output OFF. Default ol Digital ouput ON.
If the alarm output is 0-10V:
gV 0 V. Default HH 10V.
If the alarm output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
on 0 mA. Default R 20 mA.
4N 4 mA. 2i.SMA 21.5 mA.
205 rE5 Reserved

Reserved parmeter

206 AS.dE. Alarm 5 Delay
Alarm 5 Delay.
-60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if AL.S.F. = ¢. Au’). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status.
Positive value: delay when enter alarm status

207 ASSP. Alarm 5 Setpoint Protection
Allows or not to change the alarm 5 setpoint.
FREE Editable by the user (Default)
Lock Protected
H.dE Protected and not visualized

208 ASLk. Alarm 5 Label
Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 5 intervention.
dSRh. Disabled. (Default) 0.
Ltb. 0! Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7)

Lb 20  Message 20 (see table on paragraph 74.7)
uSER.L.  Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)

209+212 Reserved Parameters - Group K
Reserved parameters - Group K
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GROUPL - AL & - Alarm 6 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
213 ALEF. Alarm 6 Function
Alarm 6 selection.
d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
Ab.uP.A.  Absolute Upper Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active over
Ab.Lo.R. Absolute Lower Activation. Absolute referred to the process, active under
bAMN Band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint)
uP.dE.  Upper Deviation alarm
La.dEV.  Lower Deviation alarm
Ab.c.u.A. Absolute Command Upper Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active over.
Ab.c.L.A. Absolute Command Lower Activation. Absolute alarm referred to the command
setpoint, active under.

Ruht Status alarm (active in RUN/START)

cool Cold actuator auxiliary (Cold action in double loop)

PRa.ER.  Probe error. Alarm active in case of sensor rupture.
MR Related to timer 1

ENMR.2 Related to timer 2

EMR.{.2  Related to both timers

RENM. Remote. The alarm is enabled by the word 1240

{ Digital Input 1. Active when digital input 1 is active.
2 Digital Input 2. Active when digital input 2 is active.
. 3 Digital Input 3. Active when digital input 3 is active.
4 Digital Input 4. Active when digital input 4 is active.
A Heater Break Alarm and Overcurrent Alarm
ANd  Asymmetric band alarm (command setpoint + alarm setpoint 6 H and command
setpoint - alarm setpoint 6 L).

c. Au¥  Auxiliary for job distribution on the command output. It cyclically replaces the
command output for the time set on the parameter 224 R.E.dE.. If R.BE.dE. = 0, it is
activated parallel to the command output. It does not work in case of valve control and
can only be activated on an alarm if R.5.8E. is different from 0.

b
b

IIID_ELELB.

214 REFP-. Alarm 6 Process
Selects the size related to alarm 6.

ANt Value read on input Al1l. (Default)
.M.2  Valueread on input Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(AlT+AI2)/2].

diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (JAl1-Al2)).
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AIT+Al2).

215 AbBrc. Alarm 6 Reference Command
Selects alarm 6 reference command
chid. { Alarm referred to command 1. (Default)
ciid. 2 Alarm referred to command 2.

216 AGS50.  Alarm 6 State Output
Alarm 6 output contact and intervention type.
:"J o. Sk. (N.O.Start) Normally open, active at start (Default)
(N.C. Start) Normally closed, active at start
(N.O. Threshold) Normally open, active on reaching alarm?»”
N. .':H. (N.C. Threshold) Normally closed, active on reaching alarm?~”
. (N.O. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint*# 7
. (N.C. Threshold Variation) disabled after changing control setpoint®»*

58 - ATR244 - User manual



217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

Abo.t.  Alarm 6 Output Type

Defines the output type if the alarm 6 is analogue.
0.0V  Output0..10 V. Default

H4.20MA  Output 4..20 mA.

AGBHY.  Alarm 6 Hysteresis
Alarm 6 hysteresis
-9999..+9999 [digit'»”] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors). Default 0.5.

ABLL. Alarm 6 Lower Limit
Lower limit selectable for the alarm 6 setpoint.
-9999..4+30000 [digit'»”] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 0.

Abul.  Alarm 6 Upper Limit
Upper limit selectable for the alarm 6 setpoint.
-9999..+30000 [digit'»*] (degrees for temp. sensors). Default 1750.

AbrE.  Alarm 6 Reset

Alarm 6 contact reset type (always automatic if AL.5.F. = c. Aul).

A. RES. Automatic reset (Default)

M. RES. Manual reset (manual reset by keyboard or by digital input)

".FES.S5. Stored manual reset (keeps the output status also after a power failure)

A. RES.E. Automatic reset with timed activation. The alarm remains active for the time set on the
parameter 224 .5 .dE, even if the conditions generating it are missing. To be able to act
again, the alarm conditions must disappear.

ABS.E. Alarm 6 State Error
Alarm 6 output status in case of error,
If the alarm output is 0-10V:

ov 0 V. Default v 10 V.

If the alarm output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:

on 0 mA. Default 2o MR 20 mA.
Yn 4 mA. ci.5MR 21.5 mA.
ks Reserved

Reserved parameter

AGdE.  Alarm 6 Delay

Alarm 6 Delay.

-60:00..60:00 mm:ss (hh:mm if AL.6.F. = c. Aur). Default: 00:00.
Negative value: delay when exit alarm status

Positive value: delay when enter alarm status

AGS.F.  Alarm 6 Setpoint Protection
Allows or not to change the alarm 6 setpoint.
FREE Editable by the user (Default)

Lack Protected

HdE Protected and not visualized

ABLb. Alarm 6 Label

Selects the message displayed in case of alarm 6 intervention.

d5Ab.  Disabled. (Default) 0.

Lh. 0! Message 1 (see table on paragraph 74.7) ..

Ltb. 20  Message 20 (see table on paragraph 74.7)

uSER.L.  Custom message (modifiable by the user through the App or via modbus)
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227+230 Reserved Parameters - Group L
Reserved parameters - Group L

GROUP M- d... | - Digital input 1
231 diiE Digital Input 1 Function
Digital input 1 functioning.
dSAb.  Disabled (Default)
k. SW. 2 Setpoints Switch
cE.SH... 2 Setpoints Switch Impulsive
JE.5W... 3 Setpoints Switch Impulsive
HE.SW... 4 Setpoints Switch Impulsive
Sk./8k.  Start/Stop

Fuld Run
Hold Lock conversion (stop all conversions and display values)
ulE Performing manual tune

u.MiR..  Automatic / Manual Impulse (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)
Au.MA.c. Automatic / Manual Contact (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)
Ack.t4.  Action Type. Cooling regulat. if D.l. is active, otherwise heating reg.
A... &  Analogue Input 0. Set Al to zero
1. FES.  Manual reset. Reset the outputs if selected as manual reset.
kRN Timer 1 run. The timer 1 count with activated D.I.

k.. S.E. Timer 1 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 1(impulsive)
E.L.5tR. Timer 1 Start. D.I. starts the timer 1(impulsive)

t.LENd  Timer 1 End. D.I. stops the timer 1(impulsive)

E.2.RuN Timer 2 run. The timer 2 count with activated D.I.

t.2. 5.E. Timer 2 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 2(impulsive)
£.2.5EA. Timer 2 Start. D.1. starts the timer 2(impulsive)

E.2.ENd Timer 2 End. D.I. stops the timer 2(impulsive)

Lo.cF0.  Lock configuration and setpoints.

uP.MEY  Simulates the functioning of up key.

dakil. . Simulates the functioning of down key.
Fiic. 1. Simulates the functioning of fnd key.
SEk. i.  Simulates the functioning of set key.

REM.S.E. Remote setpoint enabling. Enables Remote setpoint with activated D.l. Local setpoint
with deactivated D.l. (remote setpoint must be enabled on parameter 56 r£/1.5))

Exk.AL.  External alarm. The controller goes on STOP and the alarms will be disabled. The
controller does not return to START automatically: for this operation, the user’s
intervention is required.

232 d...lc.  Digital Input 1 Contact
Defines the resting contact of the digital input 1.
N.oPEN  Normally open (Default)
f.cle5.  Normally closed

233 d).iP Digital Input 1 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Select the size related to the digital input 1.
AN Value read on input All. (Default)
A Value read on input Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|Al1-Al2|).
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlIT+Al2).
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234

d. !.I.F'.

Digital Input 1 Reference Command

Defines the resting contact of the digital input 1.

ciid. |
ciid. ¢
chid. 1.2

235+238
Reserved parameters - Group M

Command 1 (Default)
Command 2
Command 1 and 2

Reserved Parameters - Group M

GROUP N - d... 2 - Digital input 2

239

240

d.cF.

Digital Input 2 Function

Digital input 2 functioning.

di5Ab.

ce. Sl
2E.Sl. .
JESH..
HE.SW...
Sk.s5E.

i
(T11

Hold

i
[NIL

Au A
ulif.c.
Ack. kY.
A O
M. RES.
ELRUN
E.L. SE.
£ .5ER.
E..ENd
E.2.Rul
k2. 8.k
E.2.5ER.
E.C.EN
Lo.cFh.
uP. JiEY
dabii. ).
Ne. I
SEE. K.
REMS.E.

EXEAL.

d.cc.

Disabled (Default)

2 Setpoints Switch

2 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

3 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

4 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

Start / Stop

Run

Lock conversion (stop all conversions and display values)

Performing manual tune

Automatic / Manual Impulse (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)

Automatic / Manual Contact (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)

Action Type. Cooling regulation if D.I. is active, otherwise heating reg.
Analogue Input 0. Set Al to zero

Manual reset. Reset the outputs if selected as manual reset.

Timer 1 run. The timer 1 count with activated D.I.

Timer 1 Start End. D.1. starts and stops the timer 1(impulsive)

Timer 1 Start. D.I. starts the timer 1(impulsive)

Timer 1 End. D.I. stops the timer 1(impulsive)

Timer 2 run. The timer 2 count with activated D.I.

Timer 2 Start End. D.1. starts and stops the timer 2(impulsive)

Timer 2 Start. D.I. starts the timer 2(impulsive)

Timer 2 End. D.I. stops the timer 2(impulsive)

Lock configuration and setpoints.

Simulates the functioning of up key.

Simulates the functioning of down key.

Simulates the functioning of fnc key.

Simulates the functioning of set key.

Remote setpoint enabling. Enables Remote setpoint with activated D.l. Local setpoint
with deactivated D.l. (remote setpoint must be enabled on parameter 56 ~£71.5)
External alarm. The controller goes on STOP and the alarms will be disabled. The
controller does not return to START automatically: for this operation, the user’s
intervention is required.

Digital Input 2 Contact

Defines the resting contact of the digital input 2.

. oPEN

M.cloS.

Normally open (Default)
Normally closed
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241 d..c2F Digital Input 2 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Select the size related to the digital input 2.
AN Value read on input Al1l. (Default)
A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|Al1-Al2]).
SuMt Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AIT+Al2).

242 d..2r. Digital Input 2 Reference Command
Defines the resting contact of the digital input 2.
cid. +  Command 1 (Default)
cd. ¢ Command 2
chd.l.2 Command 1and2

243+246 Reserved Parameters - Group N
Reserved parameters - Group N

GROUP O - d... 3 - Digital input 3 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
247 d.,.3F.  Digital Input 3 Function

Digital input 3 functioning.

dSAb.  Disabled (Default)

ck. SN, 2 Setpoints Switch

2E.Sk.. 2 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

JL.54... 3 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

HE.Sh. 1.

4 Setpoints Switch Impulsive
St./5k.  Start/Stop
Tl Run
Hold Lock conversion (stop all conversions and display values)
uhl Performing manual tune

AuttA..  Automatic / Manual Impulse (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)
AuttA.c. Automatic / Manual Contact (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)
Ack.t4.  Action Type. Cooling regulation if D.1. is active, otherwise heating reg.
A... 0  AnalogueInput 0. Set Al to zero

M. RES.  Manual reset. Reset the outputs if selected as manual reset.

ELRuN Timer 1 run. The timer 1 count with activated D.I.

k.{. 5.E. Timer 1 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 1(impulsive)
E.{.5ER.  Timer 1 Start. D.l. starts the timer 1(impulsive)

E.LENd  Timer 1 End. D.l. stops the timer 1(impulsive)

E.2.RuN Timer 2 run. The timer 2 count with activated D.I.

t.2. 5.E. Timer 2 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 2(impulsive)
k.2.5tA. Timer 2 Start. D.I. starts the timer 2(impulsive)

E.2.ENd  Timer 2 End. D.I. stops the timer 2(impulsive)

Lo.cF0.  Lock configuration and setpoints.
uP JEY  Simulates the functioning of up key.

dakil . Simulates the functioning of down key.
Fic. 1. Simulates the functioning of fnc key.
SEE. I.  Simulates the functioning of set key.

REM.S.E. Remote setpoint enabling. Enables Remote setpoint with activated D.l. Local setpoint
with deactivated D.I. (remote setpoint must be enabled on parameter 56 ~£/1.5))

Ext.AL.  External alarm. The controller goes on STOP and the alarms will be disabled. The
controller does not return to START automatically: for this operation, the user’s
intervention is required.
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248 d..dc.  Digital Input 3 Contact
Defines the resting contact of the digital input 3.
N.oPEN  Normally open (Default)
N.cLoS5.  Normally closed

249 d..3F Digital Input 3 Process
Select the size related to the digital input 3.
A.t Value read on input All. (Default)
AN Value read on input Al2.
MEAN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs AlT and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
difFfF. Difference of the values read on inputs AlT and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and AI2(|Al1-Al2)).
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlI1+Al2).

250 d..3r. Digital Input 3 Reference Command
Defines the reference command for the digital input 3 functions.
cd. | Command 1 (Default)
cd. 2 Command 2
cid.{.2 Command1and2

251254 Reserved Parameters - Group O
Reserved parameters - Group O

GROUP P - d... Y - Digital input 4 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
255 d..4F.  Digital Input 4 Function

Digital input 4 functioning.

dSAb.  Disabled (Default)

ck. S4. 2 Setpoints Switch

2E.Sh... 2 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

JE.SW... 3 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

HE.SW... 4 Setpoints Switch Impulsive

Sk./5k.  Start/Stop

Rull Run
Hold Lock conversion (stop all conversions and display values)
EulE Performing manual tune

Au.MA..  Automatic / Manual Impulse (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)
u.lR.c. Automatic / Manual Contact (if enabled on parameter 48 or 67)

Act.t4.  Action Type. Cooling regulation if D.l. is active, otherwise heating reg.

A... &  Analogue Input 0. Set Al to zero

M. RES.  Manual reset. Reset the outputs if selected as manual reset.

ELRuN Timer 1 run. The timer 1 count with activated D.I.

k.1, 5.E. Timer 1 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 1(impulsive)

E.L.5ER.  Timer 1 Start. D.I. starts the timer 1(impulsive)

E.LENd  Timer 1 End. D.l. stops the timer 1(impulsive)

E.2.Rult Timer 2 run. The timer 2 count with activated D.I.

t.2. 5.E. Timer 2 Start End. D.l. starts and stops the timer 2(impulsive)

£.2.5ER.  Timer 2 Start. D.I. starts the timer 2(impulsive)

tE.2.ENd Timer 2 End. D.I. stops the timer 2(impulsive)

Lo.cFh.  Lock configuration and setpoints.

P HEY  Simulates the functioning of up key.

dahil. i, Simulates the functioning of down key.
Ne. 1. Simulates the functioning of fnc key.
SEk. k. Simulates the functioning of set key.

RPEM.S.E. Remote setpoint enabling. Enables Remote setpoint with activated D.I. Local setpoint
with deactivated D.I. (remote setpoint must be enabled on parameter 56 ~£/1.5.)
Exk.AL.  External alarm. The controller goes on STOP and the alarms will be disabled. The
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controller does not return to START automatically: for this operation, the user’s
intervention is required.

256 d..Hc.  Digital Input 4 Contact
Defines the resting contact of the digital input 4.
N.oPEN  Normally open (Default) N.cloS. Normally closed

257 d./4P. Digital Input 4 Process
Select the size related to the digital input 4.
ANt Value read on input All. (Default)
A Value read on input Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.diF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|AI1-Al2]).
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlIT+Al2).

258 d./Hr Digital Input 4 Reference Command
Defines the reference command for the digital input 4 functions.
cid. {  Command 1 (Default)
cid. ¢ Command 2
chd.i.¢ Command1and?2

259+262 Reserved Parameters - Group P
Reserved parameters - Group P

GROUP Q - 5FLS - Soft-start and mini cycle
263 Prcy. Pre-programmed Cycle
Enables special functionings.
d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
ENAR. Enabled (all remote setpoint functions are inhibited)

264 S55EY. Soft-Start Type
Enables and selects the soft-start type
diSAb. Disabled (Default)
CRAd. Gradient
PERC. Percentage (only with pre-programmed cycle disabled)

265 55.rc.  Soft-Start Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
Defines the reference command for the Soft-Start and the pre-programmed cycle.
cid. {  Command 1 (Default)
cd. ¢ Command 2
cid.!.2 Command 1and?2

266 S50r Soft-Start Gradient
Rising/falling gradient for soft-start and pre-programmed cycle.
0..20000 Digit/hour’»” (degrees.tenths/hour if temperature). (Default: 100.0)

267 S5FE Soft-Start Percentage
Output percentage during soft-start function.
0.100%. (Default: 50%)

268 S5EH Soft-Start Threshold

Threshold under which the soft-start percentage function is activated, at starting.
-9999...30000 [digit’» ] (degrees.tenths for temp. sensors) (Default: 1000)
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269 S5t Soft-Start Time
Max. Softstart duration: if the processs will not reach the threshold selected on par. SS.tH. within
the selected time, the controller starts to regulate on setpoint.
00.00 Disabled
00:01-24:00 hh:mm (Default: 00:15)

270 TRE.. Maintenance Time
Maintenance time for pre-programmed cycle.
03:00-24:00 hh.mm (Default: 00:00)

271 FAGr. Falling Gradient
Falling gradient for pre-programmed cycle.
J Disabled (Default)
{..10000 Digit/hour’»” (degrees.tenths/hour if temperature)

272 dESt. Delayed Start
To set the initial waiting time for the delayed start of the setting or cycle, even in case of a
blackout. The elapsed time is saved every 10 minutes.

0 Initial waiting time disabled: the controller starts immediately (Default)
00:01-24:00 hh.mm Initial waiting time enabled.
273+276 Reserved Parameters - Group Q

Reserved parameters - Group Q

GROUPR - d/5F. - Display and interface
277 uflE Visualization Filter

d5Ab. Disabled

PEcHF Pitchfork filter (Default)

Fi.oRd.  First Order

Fi.oR.P.  First Order with Pitchfork

2 SA.M. 2 Samples Mean

..n Samples Mean

{0.5R.11. 10 Samples Mean

278 u.d?  Visualization Display 2
Selects visualization on display 2.
c.i.57Y  Command 1 setpoint (Default)
ou.PE.{  Percentage of command output 1
AN Value read on input Al1.
A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2.
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1-Al2)/2].
dFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2).
Ab.d/F.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|AlT-Al2]).
Sl Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1+Al2).
c.2.5P¢  Command 2 setpoint
ou.PE.2 Percentage of command output 2
MPER.  Ampere from current transformer

279 tlo.d. Timeout Display
Determines the display timeout

dSAL.  Disabled. Display always ON S M 5 minutes

(Default) I 10 minutes
155 15 seconds 30 30 minutes
I M 1 minute I H 1 hour
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280 tfloS. Timeout Selection
Selects which display is switched off when Display Timout expires
diSP. 1 Display 1
d5P.2  Display 2 (Default)
dSP.l.2 Display 1and 2
d.i.2.Ld. Display 1,2 andled

281 uflPc.  User Menu Pre-Programmed Cycle
Allows to modify rising/falling gradient and rentention time form the user menu, in pre-pro-
grammed cycle functioning. To access parameter modification, press H4|.
d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
R5.GR.  Only rising gradient
MRk Only retention time
L1k, Rising gradient and retention time
FAL.CF  Only falling gradient
R..FR.L. Rising and falling gradient
L.M.k. Falling gradient and retention time
R.F.G.M.E. Rising gradient, retention time and falling gradient

282 u.ouk Voltage Output
Selects the voltage on the sensors power terminals and of the digital outputs (SSR).
2w 12 volt (Default)
vy 24 volt

283 Scl.k. Scrolling Time
Select the duration for the visualization of the user menu data, before returning to the default

page.

35 3 seconds I Mo 1 minutes
S 5 seconds (Default) g M 5 minutes
105 10 seconds (O 10 minutes
0 s 30 seconds MAN.Sc.  Manual scroll

284 d5FF Display Special Functions
diSAb.  Special functions disabled
SWAP Shows the setpoint on display 1 and the process on display 2 (only if Par. 278 v .d.2 set
on c.i5Fu)

285 nfcl. NFC Lock
dSAb. NFC lock disabled: NFC accessible.
ENAL. NFC lock enabled: NFC not accessible.

286 5.F5.F  Set Key Special Functions

Assign special functions to the 4] button. To execute the function the button must be pressed

for 1 second. The selections 2k.54:., 3£.54.., H4£.54. and R... 0 are not available for versions with

double analogue input (ATR244-23A-T e ATR244-23BC-T).

d:5Ab.  No special function linked to the H4j key. (Default)

Sk./Sk.  Start/Stop. Pressing Hij key the controller switches from Start to Stop and viceversa.
Status of the controller, upon power-up, depends on parameter ini.s.

2.5, 2Threshold Command Setpoint Switch. The controller changes the regulation setpoint
alternating between Set1 and Set2

Jt.54.. 3 Threshold Command Setpoint Switch. The controller changes the regulation setpoint
alternating between Set1, Set2 and Set3

HE.SW.. 4 Threshold Command Setpoint Switch. The controller changes the regulation setpoint
alternating between Set1, Set2, Set3 and Set4

A... 0  Analogue Input 0. Set analogue input to zero (zero tare)
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GROUP S - ct - Current transformer (only on ATR244-13ABC and 23xx-T)
287 ct F Current Transformer Function

Enables the C.T. input and selects the net frequency

d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)

50 HI 50 Hz

60 HI 60 Hz

288 ct u. Current Transformer Value
Selects the amperometric transformer full-scale
..200  Ampere (Default: 50)

289 Hb.A.r~.  Heater Break Alarm Reference Command
Defines the reference command for the heater break alarm and the overcurrent alarm.
ciid. | Command 1 (Default)
cid. 2 Command 2

290 Hb.A.E. Heater Break Alarm Threshold
Heater Break Alarm activation threshold
I Alarm disabled. (Default;)

0.1-200.0 Ampere.

291 ocu.t. Overcurrent Alarm Threshold
Overcurrent alarm threshold.
0 Alarm disabled. (Default)
0.(-200.0 Ampere

292 Hb.Ad. Heater Break Alarm Delay
Heater Break Alarm and overcurrent alarm activation delay.
00:00-50:00 mm:ss (Default: 01:00)

293297 Reserved Parameters - Group S
Reserved parameters - Group S

GROUPT - A.o. | -Retransmission 1

298 rtill Retransmission 1
Retransmission for output. Parameters 300 and 301 define lower and upper limit of the operating
scale.

dSAb.  Disabled (Default)

c.t.5PY  Command 1 setpoint

AL, | Alarm 1 setpoint

AL. 2 Alarm 2 setpoint

Md.buS  Retransmits the value written on word 1241

AN Value read on input Al

A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2

MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1+Al2)/2]
diFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2)

Rb.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|Al1-Al2|)
Sl Sum of values read on inputs AlT and Al2 (AlT1+Al2)

c.2.57Y Command 2 setpoint

AMPER.  Ampere from current transformer

299 r.it4. Retransmission 1 Type
Selects the retransmission type for AO1
g.i0v  Output0..10 V.
4.20MR  Output 4..20 mA. Default
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300 r.iLL Retransmission 1 Lower Limit
Retransmission 1 lower limit range (value related to 10 V or 0/4 mA).
-9999.4+30000 [digit’»”] (degrees if temperature), Default: 0.

301 il ol Retransmission 1 Upper Limit
Retransmission 1 upper limit range 2 (value related to 10 V or 20 mA).
-9999..4+30000 [digit’»”] (degrees if temperature), Default: 1000.

302 r.i5S.E Retransmission 1 State Error
Determines retransmission 1value in case of error or anomaly
If the retransmission output is 0-10V:
oV 0 V. Default
T 10V.
If the retransmission output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
0 MR 0 mA. Default

4 4 mA.
i MR 20 mA.
2i.5M 21.5 mA.
303+307 Reserved Parameters - Group T

Reserved parameters - Group T

GROUP U - A.o0. 2 - Retransmission 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)
308 rtfid Retransmission 2
Retransmission for output AO2. Parameters 310 and 311 define lower and upper limit of the
operating scale.
dSAb. Disabled (Default)
c.t.5P7Y  Command 1 setpoint
Lot Alarm 1 setpoint
L 2 Alarm 2 setpoint
Md.buS  Retransmits the value written on word 1242
AN Value read on input Al1
A.M.2  Valueread oninput Al2
MERN Arithmetic average of the value read on inputs Al1 and Al2 [(Al1+AI2)/2]
dFF. Difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (Al1-Al2)
Ab.dF.  Module of the difference of the values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (|Al1-Al2|)
Sul Sum of values read on inputs Al1 and Al2 (AlT1+Al2)
c.2.57Y Command 2 setpoint
MPER.  Ampere from current transformer

309 rcty. Retransmission 2 Type
Selects the retransmission type for AO2
0.10 Y  Output0..10 V.
H4.20MR  Output 4..20 mA. Default

310 r2 LL.  Retransmission 2 Lower Limit
Retransmission 2 lower limit range (value related to 10 V or 0/4 mA).
-9999..+30000 [digit'»] (degrees if temperature), Default: 0.

311 r2 ul. Retransmission 2 Upper Limit

Retransmission 2 upper limit range 2 (value related to 10 V or 20 mA).
-9999..+30000 [digit'»*] (degrees if temperature), Default: 1000.
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312 n25E Retransmission 2 State Error
Determines retransmission 2 value in case of error or anomaly.
If the retransmission output is 0-10V:

S 0 V. Default

e 10V.

If the retransmission output is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA:
gn 0 mA. Default

HM 4 mA.

20 MR 20 mA.

2t.5M 21.5 mA.

313317 Reserved Parameters - Group U
Reserved parameters - Group U

GROUP V - 5Er. - Serial (not available on ATR244-12ABC)
318 SLAd. Slave Address

Selects slave address for serial communication.

1...254. Default: 247.

319 bd.rt. Baud Rate
Selects baudrate for serial communication
I 1200 bit/s
I 2400 bit/s
4800 bit/s
9600 bit/s
e 19200 bit/s (Default)
.8 28800 bit/s
Y 38400 bit/s
& 57600 bit/s
115200 bit/s

320 S.LF. Serial Port Parameters
Selects the format for the modbus RTU serial communication.

-N-1 8 bit, no parity, 1 stop bit (Default)

] 8 bit, even parity, 1 stop bit

! 8 bit, odd parity, 1 stop bit

¢ 8 bit, no parity, 2 stop bit
s = 8 bit, even parity, 2 stop bit

o-¢ 8 bit, odd parity, 2 stop bit

321 SEJE.  Serial Delay
Selects serial delay
0..100 ms. Default: 5 ms.

322 offl Off Line
Selects the off-line tine. If there is no serial communication during the selected time, the

controller switches-off the command output.

I Offline disabled (Default)
0.1-B00.0 tenths of second.

323+327 Reserved Parameters - Group V
Reserved parameters - Group V
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GROUP W - Efir -Timer
328 Lfird Timer 1
Enabling Timer1
d5Ab.  Disabled (Default)
ENRB. Enabled
N.SER.  Enabled and active at start

329 tb.Ed Time Base Timer 1
Selects time base for timer 1
.55 minutes.seconds (Default)
HH .1 hours.minutes

330 AL Action Timer 1
Select the type of the action executed by the timer 1to be related to an alarm..
SEARE Start. Active during timer counting (Default)
ENd End. Active at timer expiry
WARRN. Warning. Active 5” before the timer expiry

331 tfi-2 Timer 2
Enabling Timer 2
d5Rkb. Disabled (Default)
ENRL. Enabled
N.SEA. Enabled and active at start

332 Ebt? TimeBase Timer2
Selects time base for timer 2
MM.58 minutes.seconds (Default)
HH. M hours.minutes

333 AEAZ Action Timer 2
Select the type of the action executed by the timer 2 to be related to an alarm.
SEARE Start. Active during timer counting (Default)
EN End. Active at timer expiry.
WARRN. Warning. Active 5” before the timer expiry.

334 LfirS. Timers Sequence
Select the correlation between the two timers.
SNGL.  Singles. Timers work independently (Default)
SEQuE.  Sequential. When timer 1 ends, timer 2 starts.
LooP Loop. When a timer ends, another starts.

335+339 Reserved Parameters - Group W
Reserved parameters - Group W
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14 Alarm Intervention Modes
14.a  Absolute or threshold alarm active over (par. 123 AL IF. = Ab.uPA)

| MarmSpr

/ ______ N WEEE™ Absolute alarm active over.
E i Hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par. 128 A.1HY > 0).

Time

oN

OFF : :I OFF : Alarm output
'_ P / Eysjti{rgsis pglameter
: Alarm 5 .
/ | P Absolute alarm active over.
- 5 i Hysteresis value lower than “0” (Par. 128 A.1H4 < 0).
3 Time
- 0N
OFF 4 OFF 3 Marm autput

14.b  Absolute or threshold alarm active below (par. 123 AL./F. = Ab.uPA)

/\ Eysleresis parameter
_/ (1HS. >0

L/

/ P Absolute alarm active below.

e i Hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par. 128 A.iH4 > 0).
+ Time

| ON I -

l : OFF | LOFE plam autput

/ _NamSp

oo —
i Hysteresis parameter
H Hy LHY. <0

Absolute alarm active below.
Hysteresis value lower than “0” (Par. 128 A.iH4 < 0).

Time

o o
I OFF 1 OFF, Alarm output

14.c  Absolute or threshold alarm referred to command setpoint active over (par. 123 AL.iF.=
Ab.c.ufA)

Alarm Spy

i Hystaresis parameter i i u
e RS0 Absolute alarm referred to command setpoint active over. Hysteresis

— <mi— value greater than “0” (Par. 128 A.1H4 > 0).

Time

; ON H
OfF L LOFE larm autput

14.d Absolute or threshold alarm referred to command setpoint active below (par. 123 AL.IF. =
Ab.cLA)

___[Lommand Spy
Hysteresis parameter
ﬁ? [HY >0

Alarm Spy

Absolute alarm referred to command setpoint active below.
Hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par. 128 A.1HY > 0).

Time

. ON | :
OFF | ! L OFE larm output
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14.e Band alarm (par. 123 AL.IF. = bAnd)

P | Hamsp

i EE i W
1 L LHY. >0
' Command Spv

! Hysteresis parameter
/ ; \ A

Band alarm hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par. 128 A.i1H4 > 0).

AT
= T~ Aarm Spy
E i : Time
{1}/ T ON . ON
i OFF | OFF 1 OFF__ Alarm autput
4 Hysteresis parameter
[

L Mlarm Spy
P Command Spy
/ : \ Alarm Spy

H

L et SR TR BT
I 'ﬂqyslerems parameter
; L LHY. <0

Time

[ON | LON ON
| oL ok OFF__ Alarm autput

Band alarm hysteresis value lower than “0” (Par. 128 A.IH4 < 0).

14f  Asymmetric band alarm (par. 123 AL IF. = AbAnd)

7 ! Alarm Spv

ST (O e e (] I
! Hysteresis parameter
]ll Command Spv , Rﬁ.HH. >0

i i o Alarm Spy L

} Time
ON ! | ON L on
| OFF | OFF | OFF _ Alarm output

Hysteresis parameter
4 A LA 20
= iy Marm SpvH
C 0\ Command Spv

I s S

. ‘gysreresis parameter
AHY <

Time

[T oN |
I o U0 o LOFF_ miarm autput

E Hysteresis parameter
/ _____ \ _____ / A

Asymmetric band alarm with hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par.
128 A.1H4 > 0).

Asymmetric band alarm with hysteresis value lower than “0” (Par. 128
A.IHY < 0).

14.g Upper deviation alarm (par. 123 AL.IF. = uP.dEu)

Alarm Spy

RS |
""""/?_""N"""ﬂ_" ‘Eﬁ_ Iﬁ:;s.i;p;rameﬁ
— A

Command Spy

Time

‘ OfF | L OFF _:_, Alarm output

Py
/\ 1 Command Spy

{ \ Alarm Spv
1

Time

‘ [ N
OFF | | OFF Alarm output
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Upper deviation alarm value of alarm setpoint greater than “0” and
hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par.128 A.IH4. > 0).

NB: with hysteresis value less than “0” (A.tH4. < 0) the dotted line
moves under the alarm setpoint.
Upper deviation alarm value of alarm setpoint less than “0” and

hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par.128 A.iH4. > 0).

NB: with hysteresis value less than “0” (A.IH4. < 0) the dotted line
moves under the alarm setpoint.



14.h Lower deviation alarm (par. 123 AL.IF. = Lo.dEu)

Py
/\ Command 5pv

N “Blarm Spy
/: NB: with hysteresis value less than “0” (A./H4. < 0) the dotted line

Lower deviation alarm value of alarm setpoint greater than “0” and
hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par.128 A.IH4. > 0).

Hysteresi
_ AIH S0

i s e moves under the alarm setpoint.
| U —
Py Hﬂ)-ﬁrgsispg!ametﬂ . . . e
m} <220 | ower deviation alarm value of alarm setpoint less than “0” and
/i N_ /™ hysteresis value greater than “0” (Par.128 A.iHd. > 0).
i il ommimand Spy
/ | NB: with hysteresis value less than “0” (A.1H4. < 0) the dotted line
) S e moves under the alarm setpoint.
| : OFF 1 OFF Alarm output

14.1 Alarms label
By setting a value from 1 to 20 on the parameters 136 A.1.Lb., 154 A.2.Lb., 172 A.3.Lb., 190 A4.Lb., 208
A.5.Lb. e 226 A.6.Lb., the display 2 will show one of the following messages in case of alarm:

Selection Message displayed in the alarm event | |Selection |Message displayed in the alarm event
! alarm 1 i ‘warning

c alarm 2 e ‘waiting

3 alarm 3 = ‘high limit

4 alarm 4 M low limit

5 alarm 5 | 5 ‘external alarm

6 alarm 6 B ‘temperature alarm
1 open door n ‘pressure alarm

B closed door (] fan command

g light on K= ‘cooling

i light off cd operating

By setting 0, no message will be displayed. While setting 21, the user will have up to 23 characters
available to customize his message via the “MyPyxsys” App or via modbus.

15 Table of Anomaly Signals
If installation malfunctions, the controller switches off the regulation output and reports the anomaly
noticed. For example, controller will report failure of a connected thermocouple visualizing E-05
(flashing) flashing on display.
For other signals see table below.
Cause ‘What todo
E-oe

SoELEn Cold junction temperature sensor failure or il aueicvamics

Frror  €NVironment temperature out of range

Egi;‘?;ﬂ Incorrect configuration data. Verify that configuration parameters are
Error  POssible loss of instrument calibration correct.

Pri_gé ! 'Sensor connected to Al1 broken or Control connection with probes and their
Erro-  temperature out of range integrity.

Pri‘gg 2 ‘Sensor connected to Al2 broken or Control connection with probes and their
Error  temperature out of range integrity.
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|Cause ‘What to do

E-08
SHSEER Missing calibration Call assistance

Error

HE:;GE ‘Analogue input 2 disabled but used during Enable A..~.2 or disable it during configura-

d/5Ab.E4 configuration. tion.

80 | |

rF.d  Tag rfid malfunctioning Call assistance

Error

Notes / Updates

1 Display of decimal point depends on setting of parameter SErn.and parameter d.P.

2 On activation, the output is inhibited if the controller is in alarm mode. Activates only if alarm condition reappers, after that
it was restored.

3 Changing the control setpoint, the alarm will be disabled. It will stay disabled as long as the parameters that created it are
active. It only works with deviation alarms, band alarms and absolute alarms (referring to the control setpoint).
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Table of configuration parameters
GROUP A - A.in.l - Analogue input 1

1 SEni  SensorAll 34
2 dF | Decimal Point 1 34
3 dELr.  Degree 34
4 LL.«I  LowerLinear InputAll 34
5 wul.l  UpperLinear Input All 34
6 FuAl  Potentiometer Value Al 34
7 .obld Linear Input over Limits Al1 35
8 oAl Offset Calibration Al 35
9 LeH!  Gain Calibration Al1 35
10 Lkcd Latch-On Al 35
11 cF.l  Conversion Filter All 35
12 cFr.l  Conversion Frequency Al 35
13 LcE!  Lower CurrentError 1 35
1417 Reserved Parameters - Group A 35
GROUP B - A.inc - Analogue input 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

18 SEnd  Sensor Al2 36
19 dF ¢ Decimal Point 2 36
20 S Reserved 36
21 LL.2 LowerLinear Input Al2 36
22 ul..@ UpperLinearInput Al2 36
23 FuAZ  Potentiometer Value Al2 36
24 ol Linear Input over Limits Al2 37
25 o.cfd  Offset Calibration Al2 37
26 LcAZ  Gain Calibration Al2 37
27 Ltkcd  Latch-On Al2 37
28 cfLc  Conversion Filter Al2 37
29 cFr2  Conversion Frequency Al2 30
30 LcEd Lower Current Error 2 37
31+34 Reserved Parameters - Group B 37
GROUP C- cfld.! - Outputs and regulation Process 1

35 couw! Command Qutput 1 38
36 cFr.l  Command Process 1 (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 38
37 5. Reserved 39
38 Ac.k.!  Actiontype 1 39
39 cHil  Command Hysteresis 1 39
40 Li5! Lower Limit Setpoint 1 39
41 ul5i  Upper Limit Setpoint 1 39
42 crbll Command Reset 1 39
43 c5E! Command State Error 1 39
44 cid! Command Led 1 39
45 cdE! Command Delay 1 40
46 c5F.1  Command Setpoint Protection 1 40
47 uHE!  ValveTime 1 40
48 H.MA.I  Automatic/Manual 1 40
49 n:5  Initial State 40
50 S.uHS  State Valve Saturation 40
51 571 |Initial Value Setpoint 1 40
52+53 Reserved Parameters - Group C 40
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GROUP D - cfld2 - Outputs and regul. Process 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

54 couc Command Output 2 41
55 cPrZ?  Command Process 2 41
56 rEflS.  Remote Setpoint 41
57 HAckd Actiontype2 41
58 cHicd  Command Hysteresis 2 41
59 LL57  Lower Limit Setpoint 2 41
60 wul5c  Upper Limit Setpoint 2 42
61 crbcd Command Reset 2 42
62 cS5EZ Command State Error 2 42
63 cldd CommandLled?2 42
64 c.dbEd Command Delay 2 42
65 c5FPZ  Command Setpoint Protection 2 42
66 uHEZ Valve Time2 42
67 H.JIAZ  Automatic / Manual 2 43
68 rES. Reserved 43
69 LS. Reserved 43
70 5FZ  Initial Value Setpoint 2 43
71+72 Reserved Parameters - Group D 43
GROUPE - rEL.! - Autotuning and PID 1

73 Eun.d  Tunel 43
74 5.dE| Setpoint Deviation Tune 1 43
75 Fh. i Proportional Band 1 43
76 k. | Integral Time 1 43
77 d.t. | Derivative Time 1 43
78 db. | DeadBand1 43
79 Fb.c! Proportional Band Centered 1 44
80 o0.05.! Off Over Setpoint 1 44
81 o.dt.! Off Deviation Threshold 1 44
82 ck | CycleTime1l 44
83 cofl  Cooling Fluid 1 44
84 FPLIll  Proportional Band Multiplier 1 44
85 o.d.b.l Overlap/Dead Band 1 44
86 c.c.k.! Cooling Cycle Time 1 44
87 LLFI  Lower Limit Output Percentage 1 44
88 wulLF.i  Upper Limit Output Percentage 1 44
89 [lLE! MaxGapTunel 45
90 7ln.F.i Minimum Proportional Band 1 45
91 [7IHF.I! Maximum Proportional Band 1 45
92 [ln...l  Minimum Integral Time 1 45
93 o.cl.l Overshoot Control Level 1 45
94-+97 Reserved Parameters - Group E 45
GROUP F - rEG2 - Autotuning and PID 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

98 tuncd Tune2 45
99 5.dtc Setpoint Deviation Tune 2 45
100 F.b. & Proportional Band 2 45
101 t. 2 Integral Time 2 45
102 d.t. ¢ Derivative Time 2 46
103 d.b. ¢ DeadBand 2 46
104 Fb.cd Proportional Band Centered 2 46
105 0.052 Off Over Setpoint 2 46
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106 o.d.tZ Off Deviation Threshold 2 46
107 ck. £ Cycle Time 2 46
108 cofZ  Cooling Fluid 2 46
109 PbflZ  Proportional Band Multiplier 2 46
110 o.d.bZ Overlap / Dead Band 2 46
111 cckd Cooling Cycle Time 2 46
112 LLFZ  Lower Limit Output Percentage 2 46
113 uL.FPZ  Upper Limit Output Percentage 2 46
114 MLEZ  Max Gap Tune 2 47
115 fin.P2  Minimum Proportional Band 2 47
116 MA.FZ  Maximum Proportional Band 2 47
117 fin.d  Minimum Integral Time 2 47
118 o.ct? Overshoot Control Level 2 47
119+122 Reserved Parameters - Group F 47
GROUP G- AL | -Alarm 1

123 AL.LF.  Alarm 1 Function 47
124 AIP~.  Alarm 1 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 48
125 Al.rc.  Alarm 1 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 48
126 Hi50.  Alarm 1 State Output 48
127 rE5. Reserved 48
128 A.IH4.  Alarm 1 Hysteresis 48
129 AILL.  Alarm 1 Lower Limit 48
130 Alut.  Alarm 1 Upper Limit 48
131 A.lLrE.  Alarm 1 Reset 48
132 AI5E  Alarm 1 State Error 49
133 Alld.  Alarm 1 Led 49
134 A.IdE.  Alarm 1 Delay 49
135 AI5F.  Alarm 1 Setpoint Protection 49
136 AlLb.  Alarm 1 Label 49
137+140 Reserved Parameters - Group G 49
GROUPH- AL £ - Alarm 2

141 ALZF. Alarm 2 Function 49
142 AP~ Alarm 2 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 50
143 Acrc.  Alarm 2 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 50
144 Ao, Alarm 2 State Output >0
145 rE5. Reserved 50
146 ACHY.  Alarm 2 Hysteresis 50
147 AZLL. Alarm 2 Lower Limit 50
148 Acul.  Alarm 2 Upper Limit 50
149 AcrE. Alarm 2 Reset 50
150 AZ5E. Alarm 2 State Error 51
151 AdLld.  Alarm 2 Led 51
152 AZdE.  Alarm 2 Delay 51
153 AZSF Alarm 2 Setpoint Protection 51
154 AdLb.  Alarm 2 Label 51
155+158 Reserved Parameters - Group H 51
GROUPI- AL 3 - Alarm 3

159 ALIF.  Alarm 3 Function 51
160 AJF~  Alarm 3 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 52
161 Adr.c.  Alarm 3 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 52

User manual - ATR244 - 77



162 Ad50. Alarm 3 State Output 52
163 Ado.t.  Alarm 3 Output Type 52
164 AJH4.  Alarm 3 Hysteresis 52
165 HILL  Alarm 3 Lower Limit 52
166 Adul.  Alarm 3 Upper Limit 52
167 AJrE.  Alarm 3 Reset 52
168 HI5E.  Alarm 3 State Error 53
169 Adld. Alarm 3 Led 53
170 AddE.  Alarm 3 Delay 53
171 A35F.  Alarm 3 Setpoint Protection 53
172 AdLlb.  Alarm 3 Label 53
173+176 Reserved Parameters - Group | 53
GROUP J- AL 4 -Alarm 4

177 ALHF. Alarm 4 Function 58
178 A4F-.  Alarm 4 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 54
179 AHrc.  Alarm 4 Reference Command 54
180 A45.0. Alarm 4 State Output 54
181 A4.o0.t.  Alarm 4 Output Type 54
182 AHHY.  Alarm 4 Hysteresis 54
183 AHLL  Alarm 4 Lower Limit 54
184 AHul. Alarm 4 Upper Limit 54
185 A4.rE.  Alarm 4 Reset 55
186 AH5.E.  Alarm 4 State Error 55
187 rES. Reserved 55
188 AH.dE.  Alarm 4 Delay 55
189 AH5.F.  Alarm 4 Setpoint Protection 55
190 AHtb.  Alarm 4 Label 55
191+194 Reserved Parameters - Group J 55
GROUP K- AL. 5 - Alarm 5 (only on ATR244-13ABC and ATR244-23XX-T)

195 ALSF.  Alarm 5 Function 55
196 ASF-  Alarm 5 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 56
197 ASrc.  Alarm 5 Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 56
198 HA55.0. Alarm 5 State Output 56
199 AS.o.k.  Alarm 5 Output Type 56
200 ASHY.  Alarm 5 Hysteresis 56
201 ASLL.  Alarm 5 Lower Limit 56
202 A5.ut.  Alarm 5 Upper Limit 57
203 AS5r-E. Alarm 5 Reset 57
204 ASSE.  Alarm 5 State Error 57
205 rES. Reserved 57
206 AS5.dE.  Alarm 5 Delay 57
207 ASS.F.  Alarm 5 Setpoint Protection 57
208 A5Lb.  Alarm 5 Label 57
209+212 Reserved Parameters - Group K 57
GROUPL - AL & - Alarm 6 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

213 ALEF.  Alarm 6 Function 58
214 AG6F-  Alarm 6 Process 58
215 Abrc.  Alarm 6 Reference Command 58
216 AbSo.  Alarm 6 State Output 58
217 Abo.k.  Alarm 6 Output Type 59
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218 AEHY.  Alarm 6 Hysteresis 59
219 ABLL.  Alarm 6 Lower Limit 59
220 Abul. Alarm 6 Upper Limit 59
221 AbrE. Alarm 6 Reset 59
222 ABSE. Alarm 6 State Error 59
223 rt3. Reserved 59
224 AbdE.  Alarm 6 Delay 59
225 AB5F. Alarm 6 Setpoint Protection 59
226 AbLb.  Alarm 6 Label 59
227+230 Reserved Parameters - Group L 60
GROUP M- d... | -Digital input 1

231 d...lF.  Digital Input 1 Function 60
232 d..ic. Digital Input 1 Contact ) o 60
233 d...i7. Digital Input 1 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 60
234 d..lr. Digital Input 1 Reference Command 61
235+238 Reserved Parameters - Group M 61
GROUP N - d... 2 - Digital input 2

239 d..2F. Digital Input 2 Function 61
240 d..2c. Digital Input 2 Contact 61
241 d..2F  Digital Input 2 Process (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 62
242 d..2r. Digital Input 2 Reference Command 62
243246 Reserved Parameters - Group N 62
GROUP O - d... 3 - Digital input 3 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

247 d..4F.  Digital Input 3 Function 62
248 d..dc. Digital Input 3 Contact 63
249 d.3F  Digital Input 3 Process | 63
250 d..dr. Digital Input 3 Reference Command 63
251+254 Reserved Parameters - Group O 63
GROUP P - d... 4 - Digital input 4 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

255 d..4F.  Digital Input 4 Function 63
256 d..Hc. Digital Input 4 Contact 64
257 d..4F  Digital Input 4 Process 64
258 d..4r. Digital Input 4 Reference Command 64
259+262 Reserved Parameters - Group P 64
GROUP Q- 5FLS - Soft-start and mini cycle

263 Frcd.  Pre-programmed Cycle 64
264 55E4. Soft-Start Type - 64
265 55.rc.  Soft-Start Reference Command (only on ATR244-23XX-T) 64
266 550 Soft-Start Gradient 64
267 S5PE.  Soft-Start Percentage 64
268 S5tH Soft-Start Threshold 64
269 S5t Soft-Start Time 65
270 MiA.E.  Maintenance Time 65
271 FALr.  Falling Gradient 65
272 dE5E. Delayed Start 65
273+276 Reserved Parameters - Group Q 65
GROUP R - d5F. - Display and interface

277 uFLE  Visualization Filter 65
278 udc  Visualization Display 2 65
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279 tlo.d.  Timeout Display 65
280 o5 Timeout Selection 66
281 uf/lPc.  User Menu Pre-Programmed Cycle 66
282 u.ouk  Voltage Output 66
283 5cl.k. Scrolling Time 66
284 d5FF.  Display Special Functions 66
285 nfct.  NFCLock 66
286 5.F5.F.  Set Key Special Functions 66
GROUP S - ct - Current transformer (only on ATR244-13ABC and 23xx-T)

287 ct £ Current Transformer Function 67
288 ct u.  Current Transformer Value 67
289 Hb.A.r. Heater Break Alarm Reference Command 67
290 Hb.A.k. Heater Break Alarm Threshold 67
291 ocu.k. Overcurrent Alarm Threshold 67
292 Hb.A.d. Heater Break Alarm Delay 67
293+297 Reserved Parameters - Group S 67
GROUPT- A.a. | -Retransmission 1

298 rti Retransmission 1 67
299 r.lEY.  Retransmission 1 Type 67
300 r.l. LL.  Retransmission 1 Lower Limit 68
301 r.i ul. Retransmission 1 Upper Limit 68
302 ~/5.E.  Retransmission 1 State Error 68
303+307 Reserved Parameters - Group T 68
GROUP U - A.o. 2 - Retransmission 2 (only on ATR244-23XX-T)

308 rtfld  Retransmission 2 68
309 rZk4.  Retransmission 2 Type 68
310 rcl LL. Retransmission 2 Lower Limit 68
311 r2 ul Retransmission 2 Upper Limit 68
312 r25.E Retransmission 2 State Error 69
313+317 Reserved Parameters - Group U 69
GROUP V - 5Er. - Serial (not available on ATR244-12ABC)

318 5L.Ad.  Slave Address 69
319 bd.rt. Baud Rate 69
320 5.F.F  Serial Port Parameters 69
321 S5EdE. Serial Delay 69
322 oFFL.  Off Line 69
323+327 Reserved Parameters - Group V 69
GROUP W - E /- -Timer

328 Efll  Timer1 70
329 tb.kf Time Base Timer 1 70
330 AEA.!  Action Timer 1 70
331 Efird  Timer 2 70
332 tbhtZ Time Base Timer 2 70
333 A2 Action Timer 2 70
334 tflr5.  Timers Sequence _ 70
335+339  Reserved Parameters - Group W 70
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Read carefully the safety guidelines and programming instructions contained in this manual
before using/connecting the device.

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo leggere con attenzione le informazioni di sicurezza e settaggio
contenute in questo manuale.

Antes de usar el dispositivo leer con atencion las informaciones
de seguridad y configuracién contenidas en este manual.

Avant d'utiliser le dispositif lire avec attention les renseignements de streté et installation
contenus dans ce manuel.

Comp“ant I Prolé.lglc;lrig. Eq.

E469441

CE  Robshr g

PIXSYS s.r.l.

WWW.pixsys.net
sales@pixsys.net - support@pixsys.net

online assistance: http://forum.pixsys.net

via Po, 16 [-30030
Mellaredo di Pianiga, VENEZIA (IT)
Tel +39 041 5190518

2300.10.254-RevQ
Rev. firmware 2.08
140721




